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METHODOLOGY

This 2005 edition of Reconnecting Government with Youth presents findings mainly from a national telephone survey conducted in May/June of 2005. The Internet Usage chapter is
based on an online survey methodology. Many of the chapters also present tracking data from earlier Reconnecting Government with Youth Studies.

The following is a detailed summary of the research methodology used for this study. For further information regarding the research methodology in this syndicated study, please
contact Brooke Pigott, Research Manager. She can be reached at 613-241-5802 or at Brooke.Pigott@ipsos-reid.com.

Telephone Survey

The major component of these research results presented here is based on a nation-wide telephone survey of 2,001 young Canadians aged 18 to 30 years. The survey took place
between May 18th and June 13th, 2005. The overall margin of error for a sample of this nature is £2.2 percentage points, 19 times out of 20. The margin of error will be larger for
sub populations. The following outlines regional sample sizes and associated margin of error.

Reconnecting Government with Youth Telephone Survey

Region Un-weighted Sample Margin of Error
Size

Atlantic 196 +7.5

Quebec 550 +4.5

Ontario 600 +4.1
Manitoba/Saskatchewan | 150 +7.0

Alberta 200 +5.8

British Columbia 305 +7.1

Canada 2,001 +2.2
Weighting

In terms of the survey data preparation, the data are examined against the population in question’s characteristics and adjusted by region, age and gender to ensure
representativeness by these key variables. Both the telephone and online survey samples for this study have been weighted and are representative of Canada’s regional, age and
gender composition for 12 to 30 year olds in accordance with Census 2001 data.
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CANADIAN STUDIES

9. Please indicate which of the following methods you CURRENTLY USE to learn about Canada, its history, people and institutions.

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
ALL MENTIONS | | | |
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 rx 577 508
Course in school 775 100 90 47 303 188 46 322 453 0 395 379
71% 7% 78% 60% 70% 73% 64% 7% 68% - 69% 75%
CF CF C H J
Videos and television programs 556 74 62 34 231 114 41 170 387 0 300 256
51% 57% 54% 44% 54% 44% 56% 41% 58% - 52% 50%
E E G
Internet or Interactive DVDs or CDs 531 62 49 40 234 102 44 177 354 0 282 249
49% 48% 42% 52% 54% 40% 61% 42% 53% - 49% 49%
BE BE G
Reading books on your own 432 57 40 39 183 82 32 163 269 0 227 206
40% 43% 35% 50% 43% 32% 44% 39% 40% - 39% 41%
E E E
Interactive learning activities, such as 156 37 16 7 70 16 11 55 101 0 86 70
participating in a mock election
14% 28% 14% 9% 16% 6% 15% 13% 15% - 15% 14%
BCDEF E E E
Don't know/Refused 11 0 1 3 5 3 0 3 8 0 10 1
1% - 1% 3% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% 0
A K
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10. Please indicate which of the following methods you would PREFER when learning about Canada, its history, people and institutions.

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 rx 577 508
Course in school 365 51 39 18 144 94 19 148 217 0 188 177
34% 39% 34% 23% 34% 36% 26% 35% 33% - 33% 35%
C C
Videos and television programs 248 25 26 11 107 59 19 88 160 0 142 106
23% 19% 23% 15% 25% 23% 26% 21% 24% - 25% 21%
Internet or Interactive DVDs or CDs 215 17 28 25 76 49 21 93 122 0 121 94
20% 13% 24% 32% 18% 19% 28% 22% 18% - 21% 19%
A ADE AD
Reading books on your own 132 16 6 14 53 30 12 43 89 0 66 66
12% 13% 5% 18% 12% 12% 16% 10% 13% - 11% 13%
B B
Interactive learning activities, such as 116 19 16 8 50 21 2 42 74 0 56 61
participating in a mock election
11% 15% 14% 11% 12% 8% 3% 10% 11% - 10% 12%
EF F
Don't know/Refused 7 1 0 1 1 4 0 3 4 0 4 3
1% 1% - 2% 0 2% - 1% 1% - 1% 1%
D
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11. AGREE SUMMARY TABLE (Rated 8,9,10)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 rx 577 508
1) | feel knowledgeable about Canada's 433 49 50 26 157 113 37 179 254 0 250 183
history
40% 38% 44% 34% 37% 44% 52% 43% 38% - 43% 36%
D K
2) | have not had many opportunities to 135 11 16 9 55 40 5 79 56 0 64 71
learn about Canada's people & cultures
12% 8% 14% 11% 13% 15% 7% 19% 8% - 11% 14%
A H
3) I understand how Canada's systems of 377 46 57 22 137 84 30 137 240 0 230 147
government work
35% 35% 49% 29% 32% 33% 41% 33% 36% - 40% 29%
ACDE K
4) My generation is less knowledgeable 444 50 45 31 185 101 31 175 269 0 225 219
about the roles of government, officials
and citizens compared with my parents'
generation
41% 39% 39% 40% 43% 39% 43% 42% 40% - 39% 43%
5) Learning about Canada's past would 522 60 54 37 198 132 42 219 303 0 273 250
help me better understand current public
issues
48% 46% 47% 48% 46% 51% 58% 52% 46% - 47% 49%
H
6) | would like to learn more about 518 66 a7 a7 202 108 49 232 286 0 284 234
Canada, its history, people and institutions
48% 50% 41% 60% 47% 42% 68% 56% 43% - 49% 46%
BDE ABDE H
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11. DISAGREE SUMMARY TABLE (Rated 0,1,2)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21

Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 rx 577 508
1) | feel knowledgeable about Canada's 43 5 1 8 13 9 7 21 23 0 18 25
history

4% 4% 1% 11% 3% 4% 9% 5% 3% - 3% 5%

ABDE BD

2) | have not had many opportunities to 310 34 43 20 118 73 22 97 214 0 180 130
learn about Canada's people & cultures

29% 26% 37% 26% 27% 28% 31% 23% 32% - 31% 26%

G

3) I understand how Canada's systems of 107 8 5 11 46 25 11 52 55 0 49 58
government work

10% 6% 4% 15% 11% 10% 16% 13% 8% - 9% 11%

B AB H

4) My generation is less knowledgeable 82 8 10 1 27 31 5 29 53 0 56 26
about the roles of government, officials
and citizens compared with my parents'
generation

8% 6% 9% 2% 6% 12% 7% 7% 8% - 10% 5%

CD K

5) Learning about Canada's past would 56 8 6 3 26 12 1 11 46 0 40 17
help me better understand current public
issues

5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 2% 3% 7% - 7% 3%

G K

6) | would like to learn more about 48 4 6 1 19 15 1 17 31 0 27 20

Canada, its history, people and institutions

4%

3%

5%

2%

4%

6%

2%

4%

5%

5%

4%
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11. SUMMARY OF MEANS (10= Strongly agree 0= Strongly disagree)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 -k 577 508
1) | feel knowledgeable about Canada's 6.79 6.73 7.04 6.48 6.81 6.76 6.90 6.92 6.72 0 7.02 6.54
history
K
2) | have not had many opportunities to 4.21 4.10 3.82 4.45 4.26 4.40 3.87 4.82 3.83 0 4.03 4.42
learn about Canada's people & cultures
H J
3) I understand how Canada's systems of 6.24 6.38 7.24 5.71 6.17 5.97 6.27 5.96 6.41 0 6.52 5.91
government work
ACDEF G K
4) My generation is less knowledgeable 6.53 6.48 6.54 6.85 6.70 6.18 6.57 6.66 6.46 0 6.36 6.73
about the roles of government, officials
and citizens compared with my parents'
generation
E J
5) Learning about Canada's past would 7.02 6.79 6.91 7.32 6.90 7.16 7.46 7.35 6.81 0 6.89 7.16
help me better understand current public
issues
H
6) | would like to learn more about 7.08 7.16 6.77 7.76 7.09 6.67 8.04 7.37 6.90 0 7.09 7.06
Canada, its history, people and institutions
E BDE E ABDE H
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11. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 1) | feel knowledgeable about

Canada's history?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 1215 [ 1621 [ 2230 Male [ Female
A B c D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 577 508
(10) Strongly agree 119 10 15 3 54 26 10 64 55 0 77 42
11% 8% 13% 4% 13% 10% 14% 15% 8% - 13% 8%
C C H K
9) 109 15 9 5 41 30 9 43 66 0 61 49
10% 12% 8% 6% 9% 12% 13% 10% 10% - 11% 10%
8) 205 24 26 18 63 56 18 72 133 0 112 93
19% 18% 23% 24% 15% 22% 25% 17% 20% - 19% 18%
D
@) 227 29 26 24 100 40 9 80 147 0 132 94
21% 22% 23% 31% 23% 15% 12% 19% 22% - 23% 19%
EF E
(6) 132 16 14 12 58 26 7 56 76 0 60 72
12% 12% 12% 15% 13% 10% 9% 13% 11% - 10% 14%
(5) Neutral 153 20 11 6 65 44 7 52 102 0 78 76
14% 16% 10% % 15% 17% 10% 12% 15% - 13% 15%
c
4 66 8 7 0 26 21 4 22 43 0 21 45
6% 6% 6% - 6% 8% 5% 5% % - 4% 9%
c c C c J
(3) 30 4 5 1 12 5 2 8 21 0 18 12
3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% - 3% 2%
) 23 4 1 5 5 1 7 8 15 0 10 12
2% 3% 1% 6% 1% 0 9% 2% 2% - 2% 2%
E DE BDE
1) 8 0 0 0 5 3 0 5 2 0 1 7
1% - - - 1% 1% - 1% 0 - 0 1%
J
(0) Strongly disagree 13 1 0 4 3 6 0 8 5 0 7 6
1% 1% - 5% 1% 2% - 2% 1% - 1% 1%
BD

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
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11. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 1) | feel knowledgeable about
Canada's history?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Agree (Top3Box) 433 49 50 26 157 113 37 179 254 0 250 183
40% 38% 44% 34% 37% 44% 52% 43% 38% - 43% 36%
D K
Neutral (Mid5Box) 608 7 64 43 260 135 28 218 390 0 308 299
56% 59% 55% 55% 60% 53% 39% 52% 58% - 53% 59%
F F
Disagree (Low3Box) 43 5 1 8 13 9 7 21 23 0 18 25
4% 4% 1% 11% 3% 4% 9% 5% 3% - 3% 5%
ABDE BD
STATISTICS (10= Strongly agree 0= Strongly disagree)
Mean 6.79 6.73 7.04 6.48 6.81 6.76 6.90 6.92 6.72 0 7.02 6.54
K
Standard Deviation 2.1 2.0 1.9 2.3 2.1 2.2 2.4 2.3 2.0 0 2.1 2.2
Standard Error 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0 0.1 0.1
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11. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 2) | have not had many opportunities

to learn about Canada's people & cultures?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 1215 [ 1621 [ 2230 Male [ Female
A B c D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 577 508
(10) Strongly agree 37 1 6 5 12 12 1 23 15 0 22 16
3% 1% 5% 6% 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% - 4% 3%
A A A H
9) 30 2 0 0 17 7 4 17 13 0 14 16
3% 2% - - 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% - 2% 3%
B
8) 68 7 10 4 27 20 0 40 28 0 29 39
6% 6% 9% 5% 6% 8% - 10% 4% - 5% 8%
F F F F H
@) 107 15 4 12 36 30 10 50 57 0 51 56
10% 12% 3% 16% 8% 12% 13% 12% 9% - 9% 11%
B B B B
(6) 90 11 8 6 38 27 1 36 54 0 52 38
8% 8% % % 9% 10% 1% 9% 8% - 9% %
F F F
(5) Neutral 174 26 14 7 78 34 14 76 98 0 83 91
16% 20% 12% 10% 18% 13% 20% 18% 15% - 14% 18%
4 128 15 18 15 50 26 4 42 86 0 66 62
12% 12% 15% 19% 12% 10% 6% 10% 13% - 11% 12%
EF
(3) 140 18 14 8 55 28 16 39 101 0 81 59
13% 14% 12% 11% 13% 11% 23% 9% 15% - 14% 12%
DE G
) 118 11 17 10 46 23 10 36 82 0 66 52
11% 8% 15% 13% 11% 9% 14% 9% 12% - 11% 10%
1) 58 7 11 3 24 8 4 21 37 0 33 24
5% 6% 10% 4% 6% 3% 6% 5% 6% - 6% 5%
E
(0) Strongly disagree 135 16 14 7 49 42 8 40 95 0 81 54
12% 12% 12% 9% 11% 16% 10% 10% 14% - 14% 11%
G

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
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11. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 2) | have not had many opportunities
to learn about Canada's people & cultures?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Agree (Top3Box) 135 11 16 9 55 40 5 79 56 0 64 71
12% 8% 14% 11% 13% 15% % 19% 8% - 11% 14%
A H
Neutral (Mid5Box) 639 86 57 49 257 145 45 242 397 0 332 306
59% 66% 49% 63% 60% 56% 62% 58% 60% - 58% 60%
B
Disagree (Low3Box) 310 34 43 20 118 73 22 97 214 0 180 130
29% 26% 37% 26% 27% 28% 31% 23% 32% - 31% 26%
G
STATISTICS (10= Strongly agree 0= Strongly disagree)
Mean 4.21 4.10 3.82 4.45 4.26 4.40 3.87 4.82 3.83 0 4.03 4.42
H J
Standard Deviation 27 25 27 27 27 2.9 25 2.8 2.6 0 27 27
Standard Error 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0 0.1 0.1
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11. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 3) | understand how Canada's

systems of government work?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 1215 [ 1621 [ 2230 Male [ Female
A B c D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 577 508
(10) Strongly agree 129 15 19 4 55 23 13 45 85 0 82 47
12% 11% 17% 5% 13% 9% 18% 11% 13% - 14% 9%
CE CE K

9) 91 13 18 5 33 16 6 30 60 0 53 38

8% 10% 15% % 8% 6% 8% % 9% - 9% %
DE

8) 157 18 20 13 49 45 11 62 95 0 94 62

14% 14% 17% 17% 11% 18% 15% 15% 14% - 16% 12%
D

@) 161 18 24 11 66 35 7 60 101 0 84 77
15% 14% 21% 14% 15% 14% 10% 14% 15% - 15% 15%

(6) 134 17 10 11 60 29 7 47 87 0 71 63
12% 13% 9% 14% 14% 11% 9% 11% 13% - 12% 12%

(5) Neutral 182 26 14 14 70 45 13 62 120 0 96 87
17% 20% 12% 17% 16% 18% 18% 15% 18% - 17% 17%

4 72 9 4 6 34 17 2 35 38 0 27 45
% % 3% 8% 8% % 3% 8% 6% - 5% 9%

J

(3) 51 6 2 2 17 21 2 25 26 0 20 30
5% 5% 2% 2% 4% 8% 3% 6% 4% - 4% 6%

BD

) 50 5 4 4 22 10 6 22 27 0 21 28
5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 8% 5% 4% - 4% 6%

1) 15 0 0 1 10 1 3 6 9 0 5 10
1% - - 1% 2% 0 5% 1% 1% - 1% 2%

E ABE

(0) Strongly disagree 42 4 1 7 14 14 2 24 18 0 23 20

4% 3% 1% 8% 3% 6% 3% 6% 3% - 4% 4%
B H

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
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11. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 3) | understand how Canada's

systems of government work?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 1215 [ 1621 [ 2230 Male [ Female
A B c D E F G H I J K
Agree (Top3Box) 377 46 57 22 137 84 30 137 240 0 230 147
35% 35% 49% 29% 32% 33% 41% 33% 36% - 40% 29%
ACDE K
Neutral (Mid5Box) 600 76 53 44 247 148 32 229 372 0 298 302
55% 58% 46% 57% 57% 57% 43% 55% 56% - 52% 60%
F F F J
Disagree (Low3Box) 107 8 5 11 46 25 11 52 55 0 49 58
10% 6% 4% 15% 11% 10% 16% 13% 8% - 9% 11%
B AB H
STATISTICS (10= Strongly agree 0= Strongly disagree)
Mean 6.24 6.38 7.24 5.71 6.17 5.97 6.27 5.96 6.41 0 6.52 5.91
ACDEF G K
Standard Deviation 2.6 2.4 2.2 27 2.6 2.6 2.9 27 25 0 2.6 2.6
Standard Error 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.1 0 0.1 0.1
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11. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 4) My generation is less
knowledgeable about the roles of government, officials and citizens compared with my parents' generation?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 1215 [ 1621 [ 2230 Male [ Female
A B c D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21

Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 577 508
(10) Strongly agree 157 18 15 14 61 40 10 59 97 0 84 73
14% 14% 13% 17% 14% 15% 13% 14% 15% - 15% 14%

9) 89 10 10 8 33 21 6 38 51 0 47 42
8% 8% 9% 10% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% - 8% 8%

8) 198 22 20 10 91 40 15 77 121 0 94 104
18% 17% 17% 12% 21% 16% 21% 18% 18% - 16% 20%

@) 154 16 22 13 72 26 5 66 88 0 77 77
14% 12% 19% 17% 17% 10% % 16% 13% - 13% 15%
EF EF
(6) 124 16 11 8 50 26 11 48 76 0 64 60
11% 13% 10% 11% 12% 10% 16% 12% 11% - 11% 12%
(5) Neutral 171 27 17 14 54 41 17 72 98 0 94 77
16% 21% 15% 19% 12% 16% 24% 17% 15% - 16% 15%
D D

4 46 7 5 3 19 11 1 13 33 0 26 20
4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 5% - 4% 4%

(3) 62 5 4 6 23 22 2 15 47 0 36 26
6% 4% 3% 8% 5% 8% 3% 4% % - 6% 5%

G
) 34 3 4 0 12 13 2 7 27 0 25 9
3% 2% 3% - 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% - 4% 2%
K

1) 8 1 1 0 2 4 0 4 4 0 7 1

1% 1% 1% - 0 2% - 1% 1% - 1% 0

(0) Strongly disagree 41 5 5 1 13 14 2 17 23 0 24 16
4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% - 4% 3%

Don't know/Refused 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 2

0 1% - - 0 - - - 0 - - 0
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11. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 4) My generation is less
knowledgeable about the roles of government, officials and citizens compared with my parents' generation?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 1215 [ 1621 [ 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top3Box) 444 50 45 31 185 101 31 175 269 0 225 219
41% 39% 39% 40% 43% 39% 43% 42% 40% - 39% 43%
Neutral (Mid5Box) 556 71 60 45 218 125 37 214 341 0 295 260
51% 54% 52% 58% 51% 49% 51% 51% 51% - 51% 51%
Disagree (Low3Box) 82 8 10 1 27 31 5 29 53 0 56 26
8% 6% 9% 2% 6% 12% % % 8% - 10% 5%
CD K
STATISTICS (10= Strongly agree 0= Strongly disagree)
Mean 6.53 6.48 6.54 6.85 6.70 6.18 6.57 6.66 6.46 0 6.36 6.73
E J
Standard Deviation 2.6 2.5 2.6 2.3 2.4 2.9 2.4 25 2.6 0 2.7 2.4
Standard Error 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0 0.1 0.1
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11. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 5) Learning about Canada's past

would help me better understand current public issues?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 1215 [ 1621 [ 2230 Male [ Female
A B c D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 577 508
(10) Strongly agree 189 16 19 15 71 49 18 78 111 0 100 90
17% 12% 16% 20% 17% 19% 25% 19% 17% - 17% 18%
A
9) 110 13 9 10 45 28 5 53 57 0 56 54
10% 10% % 13% 11% 11% % 13% 9% - 10% 11%
H
8) 223 30 26 11 82 55 19 88 135 0 116 106
21% 23% 23% 14% 19% 21% 26% 21% 20% - 20% 21%
@) 171 19 20 17 67 40 8 75 96 0 88 83
16% 15% 18% 22% 16% 15% 11% 18% 14% - 15% 16%
(6) 116 15 11 8 51 26 6 46 71 0 51 65
11% 12% 10% 10% 12% 10% 8% 11% 11% - 9% 13%
(5) Neutral 134 17 13 10 53 30 12 35 99 0 80 55
12% 13% 11% 13% 12% 11% 17% 8% 15% - 14% 11%
G
4 45 7 7 1 17 13 0 19 26 0 25 20
4% 5% 6% 2% 4% 5% - 5% 4% - 4% 4%
F
(3) 38 4 4 2 18 6 3 12 26 0 21 17
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% - 4% 3%
) 31 5 2 3 15 5 1 6 26 0 22 9
3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% - 4% 2%
G
1) 9 2 1 0 5 2 0 3 6 0 9 0
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 2%
K
(0) Strongly disagree 16 2 2 0 7 5 0 2 14 0 8 7
1% 1% 2% - 2% 2% - 0 2% - 1% 1%
G
Don't know/Refused 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
0 1% - - - - - 0 - - - 0
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11. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 5) Learning about Canada's past
would help me better understand current public issues?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top3Box) 522 60 54 37 198 132 42 219 303 0 273 250
48% 46% 47% 48% 46% 51% 58% 52% 46% - 47% 49%
H
Neutral (Mid5Box) 505 62 55 38 206 114 29 187 317 0 265 240
47% 47% 48% 49% 48% 44% 41% 45% 48% - 46% 47%
Disagree (Low3Box) 56 8 6 3 26 12 1 11 46 0 40 17
5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 2% 3% 7% - 7% 3%
G K
STATISTICS (10= Strongly agree 0= Strongly disagree)
Mean 7.02 6.79 6.91 7.32 6.90 7.16 7.46 7.35 6.81 0 6.89 7.16
H
Standard Deviation 2.3 2.3 24 2.1 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.1 24 0 2.4 2.2
Standard Error 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0 0.1 0.1
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11. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 6) | would like to learn more about

Canada, its history, people and institutions?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 1215 [ 1621 [ 2230 Male [ Female
A B c D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 577 508
(10) Strongly agree 189 20 19 19 78 31 22 87 103 0 99 90
17% 15% 16% 25% 18% 12% 31% 21% 15% - 17% 18%
E E ABDE H

9) 117 19 6 14 36 28 14 59 58 0 64 53

11% 14% 6% 18% 8% 11% 19% 14% 9% - 11% 10%
BD BD BD H

8) 211 27 22 14 88 48 13 86 125 0 121 90
19% 21% 19% 18% 20% 19% 18% 21% 19% - 21% 18%

@) 192 25 26 14 77 41 9 64 128 0 104 88
18% 19% 23% 18% 18% 16% 12% 15% 19% - 18% 17%

(6) 118 10 16 5 50 30 7 39 79 0 57 62
11% % 14% 6% 12% 12% 10% 9% 12% - 10% 12%

(5) Neutral 130 14 4 6 61 42 3 37 93 0 66 63
12% 11% 3% 8% 14% 16% 4% 9% 14% - 12% 12%

B BF BF G

4 48 7 11 2 14 12 1 18 30 0 20 28

4% 5% 10% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% - 3% 6%
DF

(3) 31 5 5 1 8 9 2 11 19 0 18 13
3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% - 3% 2%

) 18 2 1 0 9 4 1 8 9 0 7 11
2% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 2%

1) 13 2 1 1 5 4 0 2 11 0 7 6
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 0 2% - 1% 1%

(0) Strongly disagree 17 1 4 0 5 8 0 7 11 0 14 3
2% 1% 3% - 1% 3% - 2% 2% - 2% 1%

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
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11. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 6) | would like to learn more about
Canada, its history, people and institutions?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Agree (Top3Box) 518 66 47 47 202 108 49 232 286 0 284 234
48% 50% 41% 60% 47% 42% 68% 56% 43% - 49% 46%
BDE ABDE H
Neutral (Mid5Box) 519 61 62 29 210 134 22 169 350 0 265 254
48% 46% 54% 38% 49% 52% 31% 40% 52% - 46% 50%
F CF F CF G
Disagree (Low3Box) 48 4 6 1 19 15 1 17 31 0 27 20
4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 6% 2% 4% 5% - 5% 4%
STATISTICS (10= Strongly agree 0= Strongly disagree)
Mean 7.08 7.16 6.77 7.76 7.09 6.67 8.04 7.37 6.90 0 7.09 7.06
E BDE E ABDE H
Standard Deviation 2.3 2.2 2.4 2.1 2.2 2.4 2.0 2.3 2.3 0 2.3 2.2
Standard Error 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0 0.1 0.1
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMUNITY
12. AGREE SUMMARY TABLE (Rated 8,9,10)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 26
Unweighted Base 1501 246 150 107 449 412 137 406 595 500 739 762
Weighted Base 1570 211 177 113* 570 374 124 418 666 485 805 764
1) I am interested in getting involved to 682 82 64 52 239 177 68 218 259 205 311 372
improve my community
43% 39% 36% 46% 42% 47% 55% 52% 39% 42% 39% 49%
AB ABD HI J
2) | have ideas on how to improve my 505 73 46 31 186 116 52 145 194 166 279 226
community
32% 35% 26% 27% 33% 31% 42% 35% 29% 34% 35% 30%
BCE K
3) I don't have the skills and knowledge 135 13 13 5 38 60 6 57 48 31 72 63
needed to make a difference in my
community
9% 6% 7% 4% 7% 16% 5% 14% 7% 6% 9% 8%
ABCDF HI
4) There are currently no opportunities for 258 24 26 16 75 94 24 76 98 84 139 120
me to participate in improving my
community
16% 11% 15% 14% 13% 25% 20% 18% 15% 17% 17% 16%
ABCD A
5) Community groups and leaders do not 145 20 20 13 56 26 11 50 54 41 83 63
welcome my input and participation
9% 9% 11% 11% 10% 7% 8% 12% 8% 9% 10% 8%
H
6) | am active in my community and in 412 46 36 39 146 111 34 144 141 127 188 224
making it a better place
26% 22% 20% 35% 26% 30% 27% 34% 21% 26% 23% 29%
AB AB HI J
7) 1 would be interested in getting involved 605 85 51 50 220 135 63 193 237 175 292 313
in a hands-on project with other young
people to tackle an issue facing my
community
39% 40% 29% 45% 39% 36% 51% 46% 36% 36% 36% 41%
B B B BDE HI
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12. DISAGREE SUMMARY TABLE (Rated 0,1,2)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 26
Unweighted Base 1501 246 150 107 449 412 137 406 595 500 739 762
Weighted Base 1570 211 177 113* 570 374 124 418 666 485 805 764
1) I am interested in getting involved to 72 8 9 2 33 17 3 13 41 18 46 26
improve my community
5% 4% 5% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 6% 3%
G K
2) | have ideas on how to improve my 133 17 16 9 49 29 13 40 59 34 70 62
community
8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% % 9% 8%
3) I don't have the skills and knowledge 645 87 79 58 258 107 57 135 253 257 353 292
needed to make a difference in my
community
41% 41% 44% 51% 45% 29% 46% 32% 38% 53% 44% 38%
E E E E E GH K
4) There are currently no opportunities for 492 73 66 45 174 93 41 111 213 168 259 232
me to participate in improving my
community
31% 34% 37% 40% 31% 25% 33% 27% 32% 35% 32% 30%
E E E G
5) Community groups and leaders do not 464 55 43 37 141 155 33 101 207 156 227 238
welcome my input and participation
30% 26% 24% 33% 25% 41% 27% 24% 31% 32% 28% 31%
ABDF G G
6) | am active in my community and in 208 29 30 8 71 50 20 41 93 73 121 87
making it a better place
13% 14% 17% 7% 12% 13% 16% 10% 14% 15% 15% 11%
C C G K
7) 1 would be interested in getting involved 114 16 17 5 40 30 7 17 66 32 76 38
in a hands-on project with other young
people to tackle an issue facing my
community
7% 8% 9% 4% 7% 8% 6% 4% 10% 6% 9% 5%
G K
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12. SUMMARY OF MEANS (10= Strongly agree 0= Strongly disagree)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 26
Unweighted Base 1501 246 150 107 449 412 137 406 595 500 739 762
Weighted Base 1570 211 177 113* 570 374 124 418 666 485 805 764
1) I am interested in getting involved to 6.96 6.84 6.76 7.13 6.86 7.05 7.44 7.38 6.70 6.95 6.75 7.18
improve my community
ABD HI J
2) | have ideas on how to improve my 6.24 6.28 6.01 6.10 6.27 6.20 6.57 6.34 6.05 6.40 6.32 6.15
community
H
3) I don't have the skills and knowledge 3.45 3.26 3.17 2.83 3.22 4.34 3.11 4.13 3.51 2.77 3.34 3.56
needed to make a difference in my
community
ABCDF HI |
4) There are currently no opportunities for 4.28 3.94 3.88 3.76 4.20 4.94 4.27 4.69 4.18 4.06 4.29 4.27
me to participate in improving my
community
ABCDF HI
5) Community groups and leaders do not 4.04 4.21 4.25 3.92 434 3.45 4.02 4.48 3.90 3.87 4.18 3.90
welcome my input and participation
E E E E HI K
6) | am active in my community and in 5.73 5.61 5.45 6.36 5.70 5.79 5.72 6.31 5.43 5.65 5.52 5.95
making it a better place
ABD HI J
7) 1 would be interested in getting involved 6.60 6.63 6.19 7.03 6.61 6.45 7.17 6.99 6.35 6.61 6.37 6.84
in a hands-on project with other young
people to tackle an issue facing my
community
BE ABDE HI J
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12. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 1) | am interested in getting involved
to improve my community?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 1621 [ 22-30 Male Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 26
Unweighted Base 1501 246 150 107 449 412 137 406 595 500 739 762
Weighted Base 1570 211 177 113* 570 374 124 418 666 485 805 764
(10) Strongly agree 276 32 30 19 93 73 29 101 97 79 128 148
18% 15% 17% 17% 16% 20% 23% 24% 15% 16% 16% 19%
HI

9) 120 14 10 10 50 25 12 41 46 33 53 67
8% 6% 6% 9% 9% % 9% 10% % 7% % 9%

(8) 286 36 24 23 96 79 28 77 116 93 129 157
18% 17% 14% 21% 17% 21% 22% 18% 17% 19% 16% 21%

J
@ 292 45 40 21 107 59 19 68 136 88 165 127
19% 21% 23% 19% 19% 16% 15% 16% 20% 18% 20% 17%
(6) 201 28 24 14 71 49 15 51 83 67 101 100
13% 13% 13% 13% 13% 13% 12% 12% 12% 14% 13% 13%

(5) Neutral 202 32 24 11 79 43 12 34 89 79 119 83
13% 15% 14% 10% 14% 12% 10% 8% 13% 16% 15% 11%

G G K

4) 84 7 12 10 28 21 6 24 38 21 43 41

5% 3% % 9% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5%
A

3) 36 8 4 2 12 8 1 9 20 7 21 15
2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%

%) 32 3 4 1 17 7 0 5 19 8 18 13
2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% - 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%

@) 17 2 4 0 9 1 1 5 5 7 12 5
1% 1% 2% - 2% 0 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%

E

(0) Strongly disagree 23 3 1 1 7 8 2 3 17 3 15 8

1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%
Gl
Don't know/Refused 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
0 0 - - - - - 0 - - - 0
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12. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 1) | am interested in getting involved

to improve my community?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 1215 [ 1621 [ 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top3Box) 682 82 64 52 239 177 68 218 259 205 311 372
43% 39% 36% 46% 42% 47% 55% 52% 39% 42% 39% 49%
AB ABD HI J
Neutral (Mid5Box) 814 121 104 59 298 180 53 186 366 263 449 366
52% 57% 59% 52% 52% 48% 43% 44% 55% 54% 56% 48%
EF EF G G K
Disagree (Low3Box) 72 8 9 2 33 17 3 13 41 18 46 26
5% 4% 5% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 6% 3%
G K
STATISTICS (10= Strongly agree 0= Strongly disagree)
Mean 6.96 6.84 6.76 7.13 6.86 7.05 7.44 7.38 6.70 6.95 6.75 7.18
ABD HI J
Standard Deviation 2.3 2.2 2.3 2.1 2.3 2.3 2.2 2.2 24 2.1 2.3 2.2
Standard Error 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
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12. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 2) | have ideas on how to improve my
community?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 26
Unweighted Base 1501 246 150 107 449 412 137 406 595 500 739 762
Weighted Base 1570 211 177 113~ 570 374 124 418 666 485 805 764
(10) Strongly agree 192 29 16 9 70 48 19 63 64 64 109 82
12% 14% 9% 8% 12% 13% 15% 15% 10% 13% 14% 11%
H
9) 87 11 11 9 33 13 11 31 31 24 53 34
6% 5% 6% 8% 6% 3% 9% % 5% 5% % 4%
E
(8) 226 33 19 13 83 56 22 50 98 78 117 110
14% 16% 11% 11% 15% 15% 18% 12% 15% 16% 14% 14%
@ 293 36 32 19 107 75 24 81 128 85 144 149
19% 17% 18% 17% 19% 20% 19% 19% 19% 17% 18% 19%
(6) 185 29 27 19 61 39 9 49 73 62 82 102
12% 14% 15% 17% 11% 10% % 12% 11% 13% 10% 13%
F F
(5) Neutral 270 30 32 22 106 62 18 55 122 94 141 129
17% 14% 18% 20% 19% 17% 15% 13% 18% 19% 18% 17%
G G
4) 99 7 13 8 33 32 5 27 51 21 50 48
6% 3% % % 6% 9% 4% 6% 8% 4% 6% 6%
A I
3) 86 19 11 4 27 21 4 23 40 24 38 48
5% 9% 6% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6%
DF

%) 47 5 8 3 19 9 3 11 20 15 23 24
3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%

@) 28 3 3 1 13 4 3 8 13 6 15 13
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%

(0) Strongly disagree 58 9 5 4 17 16 7 20 25 13 32 26
4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3%

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
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12. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 2) | have ideas on how to improve my

community?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Agree (Top3Box) 505 73 46 31 186 116 52 145 194 166 279 226
32% 35% 26% 27% 33% 31% 42% 35% 29% 34% 35% 30%
BCE K
Neutral (Mid5Box) 932 121 116 73 335 229 59 234 413 285 456 476
59% 57% 65% 65% 59% 61% 48% 56% 62% 59% 57% 62%
F F F F J
Disagree (Low3Box) 133 17 16 9 49 29 13 40 59 34 70 62
8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% % 9% 8%
STATISTICS (10= Strongly agree 0= Strongly disagree)
Mean 6.24 6.28 6.01 6.10 6.27 6.20 6.57 6.34 6.05 6.40 6.32 6.15
H
Standard Deviation 25 2.6 2.4 2.4 25 25 27 27 25 2.4 2.6 2.4
Standard Error 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
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12. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 3) I don't have the skills and

knowledge needed to make a difference in my community?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 1215 [ 1621 [ 2230 Male [ Female
A B c D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 26
Unweighted Base 1501 246 150 107 449 412 137 406 595 500 739 762
Weighted Base 1570 211 177 113* 570 374 124 418 666 485 805 764
(10) Strongly agree 48 5 5 2 15 18 2 25 20 3 26 21
3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 1% 6% 3% 1% 3% 3%
HI I

9) 16 2 1 0 6 7 1 7 4 6 6 10
1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

8) 71 6 6 3 17 36 4 25 24 22 40 31
5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 10% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4%

ABCDF
@) 108 9 9 7 38 39 6 34 47 27 46 63
% 4% 5% 6% % 10% 5% 8% % 6% 6% 8%
AB
(6) 105 16 12 7 29 33 7 40 43 21 52 53
% 8% % % 5% 9% 5% 10% % 4% 6% %
D I
(5) Neutral 198 26 16 9 72 53 21 57 95 46 98 100
13% 12% 9% 8% 13% 14% 17% 14% 14% 10% 12% 13%
I
4 169 29 22 16 57 35 10 45 80 43 81 88
11% 14% 12% 15% 10% 9% 8% 11% 12% 9% 10% 11%
(3) 209 32 27 10 77 46 17 49 100 60 104 106
13% 15% 15% 9% 13% 12% 14% 12% 15% 12% 13% 14%
) 197 24 24 13 89 29 17 41 89 67 109 88
13% 11% 13% 12% 16% 8% 14% 10% 13% 14% 13% 12%
E E
1) 147 26 18 14 53 19 17 37 52 57 82 64
9% 12% 10% 12% 9% 5% 14% 9% 8% 12% 10% 8%
E E E E E H
(0) Strongly disagree 302 37 37 31 117 59 22 57 112 133 162 140
19% 17% 21% 28% 20% 16% 18% 14% 17% 27% 20% 18%
AE GH

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
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12. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 3) I don't have the skills and
knowledge needed to make a difference in my community?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Agree (Top3Box) 135 13 13 5 38 60 6 57 48 31 72 63
9% 6% 7% 4% 7% 16% 5% 14% % 6% 9% 8%
ABCDF HI
Neutral (Mid5Box) 789 112 86 50 274 207 61 226 366 197 380 409
50% 53% 48% 44% 48% 55% 49% 54% 55% 41% 47% 54%
CcD I I J
Disagree (Low3Box) 645 87 79 58 258 107 57 135 253 257 353 292
41% 41% 44% 51% 45% 29% 46% 32% 38% 53% 44% 38%
E E E E E GH K
STATISTICS (10= Strongly agree 0= Strongly disagree)
Mean 3.45 3.26 3.17 2.83 3.22 4.34 3.11 4.13 351 2.77 3.34 3.56
ABCDF HI I
Standard Deviation 27 25 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.9 2.4 2.9 2.6 2.6 27 27
Standard Error 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
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12. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 4) There are currently no

opportunities for me to participate in improving my community?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 26
Unweighted Base 1501 246 150 107 449 412 137 406 595 500 739 762
Weighted Base 1570 211 177 113* 570 374 124 418 666 485 805 764
(10) Strongly agree 98 9 6 5 34 34 10 35 41 22 52 46
6% 4% 3% 5% 6% 9% 8% 8% 6% 5% 6% 6%
AB I
9) 44 6 5 1 14 15 3 15 16 14 26 18
3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
(8) 116 8 15 10 27 44 12 27 41 48 61 56
% 4% 8% 9% 5% 12% 9% 6% 6% 10% 8% %
AD A H
@ 118 14 15 7 48 30 5 43 45 30 56 62
8% 6% 8% 6% 8% 8% 4% 10% % 6% % 8%
HI
(6) 140 24 11 8 52 33 11 48 58 34 68 72
9% 11% 6% % 9% 9% 9% 12% 9% % 8% 9%
I
(5) Neutral 246 36 25 12 90 66 17 71 102 74 136 110
16% 17% 14% 11% 16% 18% 14% 17% 15% 15% 17% 14%
4) 152 15 16 16 67 29 9 38 75 40 77 76
10% % 9% 14% 12% 8% % 9% 11% 8% 10% 10%
AE A
3) 161 27 19 9 63 28 16 31 75 56 70 92
10% 13% 11% 8% 11% % 13% 7% 11% 11% 9% 12%
E G J
%) 157 23 19 13 54 31 17 30 79 48 83 74
10% 11% 11% 12% 10% 8% 14% % 12% 10% 10% 10%
G
@) 97 15 13 10 44 9 7 19 46 33 50 48
6% % % 9% 8% 2% 5% 4% % % 6% 6%
E E E E
(0) Strongly disagree 237 34 34 21 76 53 18 62 88 86 126 111
15% 16% 19% 19% 13% 14% 14% 15% 13% 18% 16% 14%
H
Don't know/Refused 2 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 2 2 1
0 - - - 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0
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12. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 4) There are currently no
opportunities for me to participate in improving my community?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 1215 [ 1621 [ 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top3Box) 258 24 26 16 75 94 24 76 98 84 139 120
16% 11% 15% 14% 13% 25% 20% 18% 15% 17% 17% 16%
ABCD A
Neutral (Mid5Box) 817 115 86 52 320 186 58 231 354 232 406 411
52% 54% 48% 47% 56% 50% 47% 55% 53% 48% 50% 54%
|
Disagree (Low3Box) 492 73 66 45 174 93 41 111 213 168 259 232
31% 34% 37% 40% 31% 25% 33% 27% 32% 35% 32% 30%
E E E G
STATISTICS (10= Strongly agree 0= Strongly disagree)
Mean 4.28 3.94 3.88 3.76 4.20 4.94 4.27 4.69 4.18 4.06 4.29 4.27
ABCDF HI
Standard Deviation 3.0 2.8 2.9 2.9 2.8 3.1 3.0 3.0 2.9 3.0 3.0 2.9
Standard Error 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
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12. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 5) Community groups and leaders do
not welcome my input and participation?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 26
Unweighted Base 1501 246 150 107 449 412 137 406 595 500 739 762
Weighted Base 1570 211 177 113* 570 374 124 418 666 485 805 764
(10) Strongly agree 48 6 4 5 22 7 4 19 13 15 32 16
3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2%
H
9) 37 6 8 2 17 4 0 12 21 5 20 17
2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% - 3% 3% 1% 2% 2%
F EF I I
(8) 61 8 8 6 17 15 7 19 20 21 32 29
4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4%
@ 131 20 14 6 57 25 10 51 53 26 74 57
8% 9% 8% 5% 10% % 8% 12% 8% 5% 9% %
HI
(6) 111 12 6 9 42 32 10 34 42 35 58 53
7% 6% 3% 8% 7% 9% 8% 8% 6% 7% % 7%
B
(5) Neutral 348 54 43 24 133 68 26 86 136 125 183 165
22% 26% 24% 21% 23% 18% 21% 21% 20% 26% 23% 22%
E H
4) 209 28 32 15 74 37 22 60 98 50 98 111
13% 13% 18% 13% 13% 10% 18% 14% 15% 10% 12% 14%
E E I
3) 153 20 17 9 64 30 13 33 74 46 78 75
10% 10% 10% 8% 11% 8% 10% 8% 11% 10% 10% 10%
%) 160 20 16 9 62 46 7 30 78 52 77 84
10% 10% 9% 8% 11% 12% 6% % 12% 11% 10% 11%
F G
@) 82 10 7 10 25 22 8 16 35 31 38 44
5% 5% 4% 8% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6%
(0) Strongly disagree 223 25 20 19 54 87 18 55 94 73 112 111
14% 12% 11% 17% 9% 23% 15% 13% 14% 15% 14% 14%
D ABDF
Don't know/Refused 9 2 2 0 4 1 0 2 2 5 4 5
1% 1% 1% - 1% 0 - 1% 0 1% 1% 1%
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12. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 5) Community groups and leaders do
not welcome my input and participation?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top3Box) 145 20 20 13 56 26 11 50 54 41 83 63
9% 9% 11% 11% 10% 7% 8% 12% 8% 9% 10% 8%
H
Neutral (Mid5Box) 951 135 112 62 370 192 81 264 404 283 492 459
61% 64% 63% 55% 65% 51% 65% 63% 61% 58% 61% 60%
E E E E
Disagree (Low3Box) 464 55 43 37 141 155 33 101 207 156 227 238
30% 26% 24% 33% 25% 41% 27% 24% 31% 32% 28% 31%
ABDF G G
STATISTICS (10= Strongly agree 0= Strongly disagree)
Mean 4.04 4.21 4.25 3.92 4.34 3.45 4.02 4.48 3.90 3.87 4.18 3.90
E E E E HI K
Standard Deviation 2.6 2.5 25 2.8 2.5 2.7 2.6 2.7 25 2.6 2.7 2.5
Standard Error 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
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12. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 6) | am active in my community and in
making it a better place?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 26
Unweighted Base 1501 246 150 107 449 412 137 406 595 500 739 762
Weighted Base 1570 211 177 113~ 570 374 124 418 666 485 805 764
(10) Strongly agree 151 16 13 14 55 42 11 58 51 42 78 73
10% 8% 8% 12% 10% 11% 9% 14% 8% 9% 10% 10%
HI

9) 77 12 6 11 26 13 9 37 20 20 32 45

5% 6% 3% 10% 5% 4% % 9% 3% 4% 4% 6%
BDE HI

(8) 184 18 17 15 64 56 14 49 70 64 78 105
12% 9% 10% 13% 11% 15% 11% 12% 11% 13% 10% 14%

A J
@ 236 33 30 19 78 52 25 68 94 74 119 117
15% 16% 17% 17% 14% 14% 20% 16% 14% 15% 15% 15%
(6) 215 31 26 9 86 53 11 55 101 59 105 110
14% 15% 15% 8% 15% 14% 9% 13% 15% 12% 13% 14%
(5) Neutral 268 37 28 25 108 49 20 69 117 83 140 128
17% 18% 16% 22% 19% 13% 16% 16% 18% 17% 17% 17%

E E

4) 126 24 18 9 43 26 6 19 73 34 78 49

8% 11% 10% 8% 8% % 5% 5% 11% % 10% 6%
F Gl K

3) 103 11 10 2 39 33 8 21 48 34 55 49

% 5% 6% 2% % 9% 6% 5% % 7% % 6%
C

%) 88 16 15 1 23 22 10 15 35 38 46 42

6% 8% 8% 1% 4% 6% 8% 4% 5% 8% 6% 5%
CcD CcD C C G

@) 44 7 9 2 18 7 0 10 20 14 24 20

3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% - 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
F EF

(0) Strongly disagree 7 6 5 5 30 21 11 16 39 22 51 26

5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 9% 4% 6% 5% 6% 3%
AB K

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
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12. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 6) | am active in my community and in

making it a better place?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 1215 [ 1621 [ 2230 Male [ Female
A B c D E F G H I J K
Agree (Top3Box) 412 46 36 39 146 11 34 144 141 127 188 224
26% 22% 20% 35% 26% 30% 27% 34% 21% 26% 23% 29%
AB AB HI J
Neutral (Mid5Box) 949 136 112 65 354 213 70 233 432 285 496 453
60% 64% 63% 58% 62% 57% 56% 56% 65% 59% 62% 59%
Gl
Disagree (Low3Box) 208 29 30 8 71 50 20 41 93 73 121 87
13% 14% 17% % 12% 13% 16% 10% 14% 15% 15% 11%
c c G K
STATISTICS (10= Strongly agree 0= Strongly disagree)
Mean 5.73 5.61 5.45 6.36 5.70 5.79 5.72 6.31 5.43 5.65 5.52 5.95
ABD HI J
Standard Deviation 2.6 25 2.6 25 2.6 27 2.8 2.6 2.6 2.6 27 2.6
Standard Error 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
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12. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 7) | would be interested in getting
involved in a hands-on project with other young people to tackle an issue facing my community?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 1215 [ 1621 [ 2230 Male [ Female
A B c D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 26
Unweighted Base 1501 246 150 107 449 412 137 406 595 500 739 762
Weighted Base 1570 211 177 113* 570 374 124 418 666 485 805 764
(10) Strongly agree 242 25 25 20 93 55 24 78 92 72 122 121
15% 12% 14% 18% 16% 15% 20% 19% 14% 15% 15% 16%
A H
9) 131 24 14 12 40 25 16 48 44 39 59 72
8% 12% 8% 11% % % 13% 11% % 8% % 9%
DE DE H
8) 232 36 12 18 87 56 23 67 101 64 112 120
15% 17% % 16% 15% 15% 18% 16% 15% 13% 14% 16%
B B B B B
@) 274 38 27 21 107 60 21 62 110 102 123 151
17% 18% 15% 18% 19% 16% 17% 15% 16% 21% 15% 20%
G J
(6) 195 28 35 14 55 52 11 46 95 55 102 93
12% 13% 20% 13% 10% 14% 9% 11% 14% 11% 13% 12%
DF
(5) Neutral 226 25 29 10 88 59 14 59 93 74 122 104
14% 12% 16% 9% 15% 16% 12% 14% 14% 15% 15% 14%
4 98 10 10 11 39 22 7 31 38 29 55 43
6% 5% 5% 10% % 6% 5% % 6% 6% % 6%
(3) 57 8 9 2 22 15 1 11 28 18 35 22
4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3%
F
) 45 7 5 3 15 12 3 5 26 14 32 13
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2%
G K
1) 31 5 5 1 13 6 1 9 16 6 19 12
2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
(0) Strongly disagree 38 5 6 0 11 13 4 3 24 12 25 13
2% 2% 4% - 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2%
G G

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
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12. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you Strongly Disagree and 10 means you Strongly Agree, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: 7) | would be interested in getting
involved in a hands-on project with other young people to tackle an issue facing my community?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Agree (Top3Box) 605 85 51 50 220 135 63 193 237 175 292 313
39% 40% 29% 45% 39% 36% 51% 46% 36% 36% 36% 41%
B B B BDE HI
Neutral (Mid5Box) 850 110 110 58 311 208 54 208 363 279 437 413
54% 52% 62% 51% 54% 56% 43% 50% 54% 57% 54% 54%
F F F G
Disagree (Low3Box) 114 16 17 5 40 30 7 17 66 32 76 38
% 8% 9% 4% % 8% 6% 4% 10% 6% 9% 5%
G K
STATISTICS (10= Strongly agree 0= Strongly disagree)
Mean 6.60 6.63 6.19 7.03 6.61 6.45 7.17 6.99 6.35 6.61 6.37 6.84
BE ABDE HI J
Standard Deviation 25 2.4 2.6 2.2 25 25 2.4 2.3 2.6 2.4 2.6 2.3
Standard Error 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
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SYMBOLS

13. IMPORTANT SUMMARY TABLE (Very important/Important)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 16-21 [ 22-30 Male Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 16 to 30
Unweighted Base 1595 244 163 120 457 441 170 0 595 1000 690 905
Weighted Base 1583 209 174 109 597 374 120 666 917 795 788
1) Nation 1174 149 129 84 462 258 92 0 496 678 607 568
74% 71% 74% 7% 7% 69% 7% - 74% 74% 76% 72%
E
2) Language 1102 125 110 70 393 317 87 0 487 615 536 566
70% 60% 63% 64% 66% 85% 73% - 73% 67% 67% 72%
ABCDF A I
3) Region or Province 952 124 108 61 290 285 83 0 371 581 465 486
60% 59% 62% 56% 49% 76% 69% - 56% 63% 59% 62%
D D ABCD CcD H
4) Ethnicity or Race 792 81 68 50 314 216 63 0 364 428 389 403
50% 39% 39% 46% 53% 58% 53% - 55% 47% 49% 51%
AB ABC AB I
5) Religion 677 88 81 50 282 121 53 0 301 376 319 358
43% 42% 47% 46% 47% 32% 45% - 45% 41% 40% 45%
E E E E E J
6) Gender 784 97 83 56 265 222 61 0 328 456 366 418
50% 46% 48% 51% 44% 59% 51% - 49% 50% 46% 53%
ABD J
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13. NOT IMPORTANT SUMMARY TABLE (Not very/Not at all important)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 16-21 [ 22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 16 to 30
Unweighted Base 1595 244 163 120 457 441 170 0 595 1000 690 905
Weighted Base 1583 209 174 109 597 374 120 666 917 795 788
1) Nation 407 60 45 24 135 116 28 0 169 238 188 219
26% 29% 26% 22% 23% 31% 23% - 25% 26% 24% 28%
D
2) Language 480 83 64 39 204 57 33 0 179 301 259 221
30% 40% 37% 36% 34% 15% 27% - 27% 33% 33% 28%
EF E E E E H
3) Region or Province 631 85 66 48 307 89 37 0 295 336 329 302
40% 41% 38% 44% 51% 24% 31% - 44% 37% 41% 38%
E E EF ABEF I
4) Ethnicity or Race 791 128 107 59 283 158 56 0 302 488 406 385
50% 61% 61% 54% 47% 42% 47% - 45% 53% 51% 49%
DEF DEF E H
5) Religion 906 121 93 59 315 253 66 0 365 541 476 430
57% 58% 53% 54% 53% 68% 55% - 55% 59% 60% 55%
ABCDF K
6) Gender 798 112 92 53 331 152 59 0 338 459 428 370
50% 53% 52% 48% 56% 41% 49% - 51% 50% 54% 47%
E E E K
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13. 1 will read you a number of factors which may contribute to one's personal feeling of identity. For each, please tell me whether it is very important, important, not very important, or not at all important to your own

sense of identity: 1) Nation?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 1621 [ 22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 16 to 30
Unweighted Base 1595 244 163 120 457 441 170 0 595 1000 690 905
Weighted Base 1583 209 174 109 597 374 120 666 917 795 788
Very important 335 40 39 24 111 83 36 0 143 192 205 130
21% 19% 23% 22% 19% 22% 30% - 21% 21% 26% 16%
AD K
Important 840 109 90 60 351 174 56 0 353 486 402 438
53% 52% 52% 55% 59% 47% 47% - 53% 53% 51% 56%
EF

Not very important 326 52 34 20 112 88 21 0 138 188 151 176
21% 25% 19% 18% 19% 24% 18% - 21% 21% 19% 22%

Not at all important 81 8 12 4 23 27 7 0 31 50 37 43
5% 4% % 4% 4% % 5% - 5% 5% 5% 5%

D
Don't know/Refused 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1
0 - - 0 - 0 - - 0 0 - 0
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Important ~ (Top2Box) 1174 149 129 84 462 258 92 0 496 678 607 568
74% 71% 74% 7% 7% 69% 7% - 74% 74% 76% 72%
E
Not important (Low2Box) 407 60 45 24 135 116 28 0 169 238 188 219
26% 29% 26% 22% 23% 31% 23% - 25% 26% 24% 28%
D
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13. 1 will read you a number of factors which may contribute to one's personal feeling of identity. For each, please tell me whether it is very important, important, not very important, or not at all important to your own

sense of identity: 2) Language?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 1621 [ 22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 16 to 30
Unweighted Base 1595 244 163 120 457 441 170 0 595 1000 690 905
Weighted Base 1583 209 174 109 597 374 120 666 917 795 788
Very important 378 30 38 12 97 174 26 0 165 213 175 202
24% 14% 22% 11% 16% 46% 21% - 25% 23% 22% 26%
C ABCDF C
Important 725 95 72 58 296 143 61 0 322 402 360 364
46% 46% 41% 53% 50% 38% 51% - 48% 44% 45% 46%
E E E
Not very important 390 67 50 33 173 40 26 0 151 240 213 177
25% 32% 29% 30% 29% 11% 22% - 23% 26% 27% 22%
EF E E E E
Not at all important 90 16 14 6 31 17 6 0 29 61 46 44
6% 8% 8% 6% 5% 4% 5% - 4% % 6% 6%
Don't know/Refused 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
0 0 - - - - - - - 0 - 0
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Important ~ (Top2Box) 1102 125 110 70 393 317 87 0 487 615 536 566
70% 60% 63% 64% 66% 85% 73% - 73% 67% 67% 72%
ABCDF A I
Not important (Low2Box) 480 83 64 39 204 57 33 0 179 301 259 221
30% 40% 37% 36% 34% 15% 27% - 27% 33% 33% 28%
EF E E E E H
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13. 1 will read you a number of factors which may contribute to one's personal feeling of identity. For each, please tell me whether it is very important, important, not very important, or not at all important to your own
sense of identity: 3) Region or Province?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 16 to 30
Unweighted Base 1595 244 163 120 457 441 170 0 595 1000 690 905
Weighted Base 1583 209 174 109 597 374 120 666 917 795 788
Very important 296 41 27 7 55 134 32 0 102 195 148 148
19% 20% 15% 6% 9% 36% 27% - 15% 21% 19% 19%
CcD CcD ABCD BCD H
Important 655 83 81 54 235 152 51 0 269 386 317 338
41% 40% 47% 50% 39% 41% 43% - 40% 42% 40% 43%
D
Not very important 509 67 50 40 248 73 31 0 239 270 262 248
32% 32% 29% 36% 42% 20% 26% - 36% 29% 33% 31%
E E E ABEF I
Not at all important 122 18 16 8 58 16 6 0 56 66 68 54
8% 9% 9% 8% 10% 4% 5% - 8% % 9% %
E E E
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Important  (Top2Box) 952 124 108 61 290 285 83 0 371 581 465 486
60% 59% 62% 56% 49% 76% 69% - 56% 63% 59% 62%
D D ABCD CcD H
Not important (Low2Box) 631 85 66 48 307 89 37 0 295 336 329 302
40% 41% 38% 44% 51% 24% 31% - 44% 37% 41% 38%
E E EF ABEF I
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13. 1 will read you a number of factors which may contribute to one's personal feeling of identity. For each, please tell me whether it is very important, important, not very important, or not at all important to your own
sense of identity: 4) Ethnicity or Race?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 16 to 30

Unweighted Base 1595 244 163 120 457 441 170 0 595 1000 690 905

Weighted Base 1583 209 174 109 597 374 120 666 917 795 788

Very important 213 19 18 6 81 77 12 0 99 113 96 116
13% 9% 10% 5% 14% 21% 10% - 15% 12% 12% 15%

C ABCDF

Important 580 62 50 44 233 139 51 0 264 315 293 287

37% 30% 29% 40% 39% 37% 43% - 40% 34% 37% 36%
B AB AB I

Not very important 582 94 7 50 211 113 36 0 219 363 293 290

37% 45% 44% 46% 35% 30% 30% - 33% 40% 37% 37%
DEF DEF DEF H

Not at all important 209 34 29 9 72 45 20 0 83 126 113 96

13% 16% 17% 8% 12% 12% 17% - 12% 14% 14% 12%
C c c
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY

Important  (Top2Box) 792 81 68 50 314 216 63 0 364 428 389 403

50% 39% 39% 46% 53% 58% 53% - 55% 47% 49% 51%
AB ABC AB I

Not important (Low2Box) 791 128 107 59 283 158 56 0 302 488 406 385

50% 61% 61% 54% 47% 42% 47% - 45% 53% 51% 49%
DEF DEF E H
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13. 1 will read you a number of factors which may contribute to one's personal feeling of identity. For each, please tell me whether it is very important, important, not very important, or not at all important to your own

sense of identity: 5) Religion?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 1621 [ 22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 16 to 30
Unweighted Base 1595 244 163 120 457 441 170 0 595 1000 690 905
Weighted Base 1583 209 174 109 597 374 120 666 917 795 788
Very important 247 34 43 19 96 33 21 0 94 152 102 144
16% 16% 25% 17% 16% 9% 18% - 14% 17% 13% 18%
E ADE E E E J
Important 430 54 38 31 186 88 32 0 207 223 217 214
27% 26% 22% 29% 31% 24% 27% - 31% 24% 27% 27%
BE I
Not very important 580 70 58 46 223 141 43 0 245 335 297 283
37% 34% 33% 42% 37% 38% 36% - 37% 37% 37% 36%
Not at all important 326 51 35 13 92 112 23 0 120 207 179 147
21% 24% 20% 12% 15% 30% 19% - 18% 23% 22% 19%
CcD BCDF H
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Important  (Top2Box) 677 88 81 50 282 121 53 0 301 376 319 358
43% 42% 47% 46% 47% 32% 45% - 45% 41% 40% 45%
E E E E E J
Not important (Low2Box) 906 121 93 59 315 253 66 0 365 541 476 430
57% 58% 53% 54% 53% 68% 55% - 55% 59% 60% 55%
ABCDF K
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13. 1 will read you a number of factors which may contribute to one's personal feeling of identity. For each, please tell me whether it is very important, important, not very important, or not at all important to your own

sense of identity: 6) Gender?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 1621 [ 22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 16 to 30
Unweighted Base 1595 244 163 120 457 441 170 0 595 1000 690 905
Weighted Base 1583 209 174 109 597 374 120 666 917 795 788
Very important 255 27 28 14 80 83 23 0 107 148 117 138
16% 13% 16% 13% 13% 22% 19% - 16% 16% 15% 17%
ACD
Important 529 70 55 42 186 139 38 0 221 308 249 280
33% 33% 32% 38% 31% 37% 31% - 33% 34% 31% 36%
Not very important 565 72 61 44 256 91 40 0 250 315 297 268
36% 35% 35% 40% 43% 24% 34% - 38% 34% 37% 34%
E E E AE E
Not at all important 233 39 31 9 75 60 19 0 88 145 131 101
15% 19% 18% 8% 13% 16% 16% - 13% 16% 17% 13%
CcD C C
Don't know/Refused 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1
0 0 - 1% - - - - - 0 0 0
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY

Important ~ (Top2Box) 784 97 83 56 265 222 61 0 328 456 366 418
50% 46% 48% 51% 44% 59% 51% - 49% 50% 46% 53%

ABD J
Not important (Low2Box) 798 112 92 53 331 152 59 0 338 459 428 370
50% 53% 52% 48% 56% 41% 49% - 51% 50% 54% 47%

E E E K
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VOLUNTEERING

17. In the past 12 months, have you undertaken any unpaid volunteer work for a community group or voluntary organization?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 2001 305 200 150 600 550 196 406 595 1000 912 1089
Weighted Base 2001 258 221 146 759 466 152 418 666 917 1008 993
Yes 1099 157 120 92 457 195 78 208 399 491 521 578
55% 61% 54% 63% 60% 42% 52% 50% 60% 54% 52% 58%
E E EF EF E Gl J
No 900 102 100 54 300 270 73 208 267 425 484 416
45% 39% 46% 37% 40% 58% 48% 50% 40% 46% 48% 42%
ABCDF CcD H H K
Don't know/Refused 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0
0 - 0 - - 0 - 0
I
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18A. What were the factors that prevented you from volunteering over the past 12 months?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
FIRST MENTION
| |
Base: Respondents who have not undertaken any unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 921 124 91 55 235 321 95 206 239 476 443 478
Weighted Base 900 102 100* 54* 300 270 73* 208 267 425 484 416
Did not have enough time / Too busy 517 57 64 26 182 159 30 83 154 281 271 246
57% 56% 63% 48% 61% 59% 40% 40% 58% 66% 56% 59%
F F F F G GH
No opportunities 87 6 9 9 28 16 18 40 28 19 42 45
10% 6% 9% 17% 9% 6% 25% 19% 11% 4% 9% 11%
AE ABDE HI |
No interest 50 9 6 5 13 14 2 14 15 21 35 14
6% 9% 6% 9% 4% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 7% 3%
K
Had not been personally asked 40 3 4 3 7 19 4 19 10 12 26 14
4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 7% 6% 9% 4% 3% 5% 3%
D HI
Work commitment 29 4 1 1 4 11 7 0 9 20 18 11
3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 4% 9% - 3% 5% 4% 3%
BD G G
Family 28 1 2 4 13 7 0 1 3 24 3 24
3% 1% 2% 7% 4% 3% - 0 1% 6% 1% 6%
F GH J
School commitment 21 3 3 0 8 6 3 6 10 5 13 8
2% 3% 3% - 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2%
|
Did not think of doing it 21 2 1 0 13 5 0 5 9 8 15 6
2% 2% 1% - 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Unwilling to make the commitment 18 1 4 1 4 8 0 1 9 8 12 5
2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Lack of information 14 4 3 0 2 4 1 7 3 4 7 8
2% 4% 3% - 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2%
D |
Health Issues 13 1 3 2 4 0 3 1 1 11 3 9
1% 1% 3% 4% 1% - 4% 0 0 3% 1% 2%
E E E E H
Other 8 2 0 0 2 2 2 0 1 7 4 4
1% 2% - - 1% 1% 3% - 0 2% 1% 1%
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18A. What were the factors that prevented you from volunteering over the past 12 months?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female

A B C D E F G H | J K

Don't know / Can't think of a reason 58 9 2 4 22 18 3 30 17 11 36 22
6% 8% 2% 7% 7% 7% 4% 14% 7% 2% 7% 5%

HI |
Refused 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
0 - - - 0 - 0 - - 0
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18B. What were the factors that prevented you from volunteering over the past 12 months?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
SECOND MENTION
| |
Base: Respondents who have not undertaken any unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 866 114 89 52 219 300 92 174 223 469 407 459
Weighted Base 847 94 98* 50* 282 252 71* 177 251 419 450 397
Did not have enough time / Too busy 55 1 5 1 17 21 9 7 14 33 27 28
6% 1% 5% 3% 6% 8% 13% 4% 6% 8% 6% 7%
A A AC
No interest 37 7 5 2 15 7 0 9 9 20 27 10
4% 8% 5% 4% 5% 3% 1% 5% 4% 5% 6% 3%
EF K
No opportunities 28 2 4 4 8 9 2 9 6 14 13 15
3% 2% 4% 9% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4%
A
Family 22 1 2 4 9 4 2 1 1 20 6 16
3% 1% 2% 7% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1% 4%
E GH J
Had not been personally asked 18 2 3 0 4 10 0 4 8 6 9 9
2% 2% 3% - 1% 4% - 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Work commitment 16 2 5 1 3 4 0 1 9 6 10 5
2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%
D
Lack of information 14 0 1 0 7 5 1 2 4 8 5 9
2% - 1% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
School commitment 13 4 2 1 4 2 0 5 3 5 8 5
2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 2% 1%
E
Unwilling to make the commitment 11 4 0 0 3 4 1 2 4 5 6 5
1% 4% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
BD
Friends 5 1 0 0 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 3
1% 1% - - 0 0 2% 1% 0 0 0 1%
Did not think of doing it 4 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 3 1 4 0
0 2% - - 0 0 - - 1% 0 1% -
Health Issues 4 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 2 1 3
0 1% 1% - - 1% - 1% - 1% 0 1%
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18B. What were the factors that prevented you from volunteering over the past 12 months?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Other 16 2 3 0 5 3 3 5 4 7 9 6
2% 2% 3% - 2% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
E
Don't know / Can't think of a reason 601 65 65 37 205 180 50 127 185 289 320 281
71% 69% 66% 73% 73% 71% 70% 72% 74% 69% 71% 71%
Refused 6 1 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 3 3 2
1% 1% 2% 1% 0 0 - 1% 0 1% 1% 1%
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18C. What were the factors that prevented you from volunteering over the past 12 months?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
THIRD MENTION
| |
Base: Respondents who have not undertaken any unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 263 35 29 15 62 95 27 48 64 151 119 144
Weighted Base 253 29* 32%* 13** 82* r* 21** 51* 70* 132 134 119
No opportunities 7 2 0 0 4 0 1 0 3 4 5 2
3% 9% - - 4% - 5% - 4% 3% 4% 2%
E
Did not have enough time / Too busy 4 0 0 0 4 0 0 2 1 0 1 3
1% - - 4% - - 5% 2% - 1% 2%
|
Friends 4 1 0 1 2 0 0 2 2 0 3 1
1% 3% - 10% 2% - - 4% 2% - 2% 1%
|
School commitment 3 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 3 0 3 0
1% - - - 2% 2% - - 4% - 2%
|
Lack of information 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 0
1% - - - 2% - - - - 1% 1%
Did not think of doing it 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0
1% - - - 2% - - - 2% - 1% -
Family 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
1% - - - 1% 1% - - - 1% - 1%
Health Issues 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
1% - - - 2% - - - - 1% - 1%
Work commitment 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
0 - - - 1% - - - - 1% - 1%
No interest 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
0 - 2% - - - - - - 0 - 1%
Unwilling to make the commitment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 - - - - - 2% - - 0 0
Other 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
0 3% - - - - - - - 1% 1% -
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18C. What were the factors that prevented you from volunteering over the past 12 months?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Don't know / Can't think of a reason 222 24 32 12 61 75 19 44 60 118 115 107
88% 82% 98% 90% 74% 98% 93% 87% 85% 90% 86% 90%
AD
Refused 5 1 0 0 4 0 0 2 1 2 3 2
2% 3% - - 5% - - 5% 1% 1% 2% 2%
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18D. What were the factors that prevented you from volunteering over the past 12 months?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
FOURTH MENTION
| |
Base: Respondents who have not undertaken any unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 28 5 2 1 15 3 2 5 9 14 14 14
Weighted Base 32* 4xx 2%* 1** 21** 2%* 2%* 6** 11** 15** 18** 14
No interest 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0
5% - - - 7% - - - 13% - 9% -
Family 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0
5% - - 7% - - 13% - 9% -
Don't know / Can't think of a reason 26 4 2 1 15 2 2 4 7 15 13 13
82% 100% 100% 100% 72% 100% 100% 7% 60% 100% 74% 91%
Refused 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 2 0 2 1
9% - 14% - 23% 13% - 9% 9%
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18E. What were the factors that prevented you from volunteering over the past 12 months?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
FIFTH MENTION
[ [ [ [
Base: Respondents who have not undertaken any unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 5 0 1 0 3 1 0 0 3 2 3 2
We|ghted Base 6* Kk l** Kk 4** O** Kk k% 4** 2** 4** 2**
Don't know / Can't think of a reason 6 0 1 0 4 0 0 0 4 1 4 1
92% - 100% - 100% - - - 100% 73% 100% 73%
Refused 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8% - - 100% - - - 27% - 27%
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18A/B/C/D/E. What were the factors that prevented you from volunteering over the past 12 months?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
TOTAL MENTIONS | |
Base: Respondents who have not undertaken any unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 921 124 91 55 235 321 95 206 239 476 443 478
Weighted Base 900 102 100* 54* 300 270 73* 208 267 425 484 416
Did not have enough time / Too busy 565 58 69 27 196 177 39 88 168 309 296 269
63% 57% 68% 50% 65% 65% 53% 42% 63% 73% 61% 65%
CF CF CF G GH
No opportunities 118 9 13 12 37 25 22 47 36 35 58 60
13% 9% 13% 23% 12% 9% 30% 23% 13% 8% 12% 14%
AE ABDE HI |
No interest 85 17 11 6 26 21 3 22 24 39 60 25
9% 17% 11% 12% 9% 8% 4% 11% 9% 9% 12% 6%
DEF K
Had not been personally asked 58 5 6 3 10 29 4 23 18 18 35 23
6% 5% 6% 6% 3% 11% 6% 11% 7% 4% 7% 6%
AD |
Family 50 3 4 6 23 12 2 2 4 43 11 39
6% 3% 4% 11% 8% 4% 3% 1% 2% 10% 2% 9%
A GH J
Work commitment 45 6 6 3 9 15 7 1 18 27 28 17
5% 6% 6% 5% 3% 6% 10% 0 7% 6% 6% 4%
D G G
School commitment 38 7 5 1 13 9 3 12 16 9 25 13
4% 7% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 6% 6% 2% 5% 3%
| |
Lack of information 29 4 4 0 11 8 2 8 7 14 14 16
3% 4% 4% - 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Unwilling to make the commitment 29 5 4 1 7 11 2 3 13 13 18 10
3% 5% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 5% 3% 4% 3%
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18A/B/C/D/E. What were the factors that prevented you from volunteering over the past 12 months?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female

A B C D E F G H | J K

Did not think of doing it 26 4 1 0 15 5 0 5 13 9 20 6
3% 4% 1% - 5% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 4% 1%

K

Health Issues 18 2 4 2 5 2 3 2 1 15 4 13
2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 1% 4% 1% 0 3% 1% 3%

E E H J

Friends 8 2 0 1 3 1 1 4 3 1 4 4
1% 2% - 2% 1% 0 2% 2% 1% 0 1% 1%

|
Other 24 4 3 0 6 5 6 5 5 15 14 10
3% 4% 3% - 2% 2% 8% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2%
CDE
Don't know / Can't think of a reason 58 9 2 4 22 18 3 30 17 11 36 22
6% 8% 2% 7% 7% 7% 4% 14% 7% 2% 7% 5%
HI |

Refused 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
0 - - - - 0 - 0 - - - 0
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19A. What is the full name of the organization(s) you volunteered with in the past 12 months.

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
FIRST MENTION
| |
Base: Respondents who have undertaken unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 1078 181 109 95 363 229 101 198 356 524 467 611
Weighted Base 1099 157 120 92* 457 195 78* 208 399 491 521 578
Culture and recreation 237 32 22 18 108 41 15 30 107 100 127 109
22% 21% 18% 20% 24% 21% 20% 14% 27% 20% 24% 19%
Gl K
Social services 215 25 26 24 89 33 18 45 74 97 104 112
20% 16% 22% 26% 20% 17% 22% 22% 19% 20% 20% 19%
Religion 137 18 14 11 63 22 9 32 42 63 70 67
12% 12% 12% 12% 14% 11% 11% 15% 11% 13% 13% 12%
Education 112 14 5 12 54 20 5 32 40 40 39 73
10% 9% 5% 14% 12% 10% 7% 16% 10% 8% 7% 13%
B B | J
Health 58 9 10 6 22 8 4 6 22 31 20 38
5% 6% 8% 6% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 7%
Law, advocacy, and politics 30 9 5 0 6 9 1 1 15 15 21 10
3% 6% 4% - 1% 5% 1% 0 4% 3% 4% 2%
CD CD G G K
Environment 22 3 6 1 8 0 3 3 5 14 10 11
2% 2% 5% 1% 2% - 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
E E
Canadian Cancer Society 20 4 2 1 8 2 3 0 3 17 9 12
2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% - 1% 4% 2% 2%
E GH
Scouts Canada 20 2 3 1 12 1 1 4 12 4 18 2
2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 0
| K
Heart & Stroke Foundation 17 4 4 1 7 0 0 1 1 15 6 11
2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 0 1% 0 0 3% 1% 2%
E E GH
Development and housing 14 0 2 1 2 7 1 1 4 9 5 9
1% - 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 0 1% 2% 1% 1%
AD
Salvation Army 12 3 0 1 6 1 0 2 3 7 5 7
1% 2% - 1% 1% 0 - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
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19A. What is the full name of the organization(s) you volunteered with in the past 12 months.

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 16-21 [ 22-30 Male [ Female

A B C D E F G H | J K

Girl Guides of Canada 11 2 3 0 4 0 2 1 5 5 0 11
1% 1% 2% - 1% 0 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%

J

Optimist Club 10 0 0 0 4 6 0 1 3 6 4 6
1% - - - 1% 3% - 0 1% 1% 1% 1%

AD

Canadian Blood Services 7 0 0 0 4 2 1 0 5 3 5 2
1% - - - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 0

Other 81 13 9 7 22 26 5 13 27 40 36 45
7% 8% 7% 8% 5% 13% 6% 6% 7% 8% 7% 8%

D
None/No Others 21 5 1 1 8 3 2 6 11 3 7 14
2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2%
| |
Don't know/Refused 76 13 8 4 30 15 7 30 22 24 36 40
7% 8% 7% 5% 7% 8% 9% 14% 5% 5% 7% 7%
HI

Ipsos-Reid Public Affairs




20A. And what does the organization do?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
FIRST MENTION
| |
Base: Respondents who have undertaken unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 1058 175 108 94 356 226 99 192 346 520 460 598
Weighted Base 1078 151 119 91* 448 193 76* 202 388 488 514 564
SOCIAL SERVICES (NET) 231 27 31 20 102 29 21 34 91 106 104 127
21% 18% 26% 22% 23% 15% 28% 17% 24% 22% 20% 23%
E E E
- Social services 154 16 22 11 75 16 14 18 52 84 64 91
14% 10% 19% 12% 17% 8% 19% 9% 13% 17% 12% 16%
E E E G
- Food banks (incl. hampers, soup 48 8 7 3 14 11 5 11 22 15 24 24
kitchens, etc.)
4% 5% 6% 3% 3% 6% 6% 5% 6% 3% 5% 4%
- Senior/ veteran assistance 18 3 2 4 7 1 1 2 12 4 8 10
2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 0 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%
E |
- Income support and maintenance 9 0 0 1 5 2 1 3 5 1 7 1
1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0 1% 0
| |
- Emergency and relief 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 1
0 - - 1% 0 - - - - 0 0 0
CULTURE AND RECREATION (NET) 165 16 10 14 68 52 4 21 81 63 84 81
15% 11% 8% 15% 15% 27% 6% 10% 21% 13% 16% 14%
F ABCDF Gl
- Sports 78 6 7 6 40 17 1 10 36 33 45 32
7% 4% 6% 6% 9% 9% 2% 5% 9% 7% 9% 6%
F F
- Recreation/ social clubs 52 4 3 4 12 28 2 6 28 18 25 28
5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 15% 2% 3% 7% 4% 5% 5%
ABCDF |
- Culture and arts 34 7 0 4 16 6 1 5 17 12 13 21
3% 4% - 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4%
B B
Philanthropic intermediaries and 144 14 12 16 56 34 11 28 40 76 73 70
voluntarism
13% 9% 10% 17% 13% 18% 15% 14% 10% 15% 14% 12%
A H
EDUCATION AND RESEARCH (NET) 89 16 5 9 42 13 4 18 32 38 29 59
8% 11% 4% 10% 9% 7% 6% 9% 8% 8% 6% 11%
B J
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20A. And what does the organization do?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H [ J K
- Organizations involved in other education 57 10 1 8 26 10 3 12 20 26 20 38
5% 7% 1% 8% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7%
B B
- Primary/ secondary education 14 5 1 1 7 1 0 5 7 2 2 12
organization
1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0 - 3% 2% 0 0 2%
| | J
- Higher education organization 11 0 3 0 4 2 2 0 4 7 4 7
1% - 2% - 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
- Organizations involved in research 7 1 0 0 5 0 0 1 1 4 4 3
1% 1% - - 1% - - 0 0 1% 1% 0
ENVIRONMENT (NET) 85 17 15 4 35 5 7 36 22 27 43 42
8% 11% 13% 5% 8% 3% 10% 18% 6% 6% 8% 7%
E E E E HI
- Environment 63 8 10 3 32 4 5 35 15 13 35 28
6% 5% 8% 4% 7% 2% 7% 17% 4% 3% 7% 5%
E E E HI
- Animal protection 21 9 5 1 3 1 2 1 7 14 8 13
2% 6% 4% 1% 1% 0 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%
DE DE
Religion 80 11 12 5 41 8 4 19 19 43 34 47
7% 7% 10% 5% 9% 4% 5% 9% 5% 9% 7% 8%
E H H
HEALTH (NET) 80 13 10 4 35 9 9 9 25 45 31 49
7% 8% 9% 5% 8% 4% 12% 5% 7% 9% 6% 9%
E
- Other health services 35 9 4 1 11 6 4 3 12 20 11 24
3% 6% 4% 1% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4%
D
- Nursing homes 20 3 1 1 12 0 3 5 6 9 8 12
2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
E
- Hospitals and rehabilitation 20 1 3 1 10 2 2 1 7 12 12 8
2% 0 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
- Mental health and crisis intervention 4 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 3 0 4
0 - 1% 1% 0 - - - 0 1% - 1%
DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING (NET) 67 13 2 4 24 17 7 10 28 30 36 31
6% 9% 2% 4% 5% 9% 9% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5%
B B B
- Economic, social and community 52 11 2 3 19 13 4 9 21 22 27 25

development

5%

7%

3%

4%

7%

6%

4%

5%

4%

5%

4%
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20A. And what does the organization do?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
- Housing 8 1 0 1 3 1 1 1 4 3 5 3
1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 0 1% 1% 1% 0
- Employment and training 5 1 0 0 2 1 1 0 1 4 4 1
0 1% - - 0 0 1% - 0 1% 1% 0
- Shared stores/ cooperatives 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 2
0 - 1% - - 0 0 0
D
LAW, ADVOCACY AND POLITICS (NET) 35 11 3 4 11 4 2 2 15 19 20 16
3% 7% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 4% 3%
DE G G
- Civic and advocacy organizations 22 3 1 3 9 3 2 1 10 11 10 12
2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 0 3% 2% 2% 2%
- Political organizations 12 6 1 1 2 1 0 1 5 6 8 4
1% 4% 1% 1% 0 1% - 0 1% 1% 2% 1%
DE
- Law and legal services 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
0 1% - - - - - - - 0 0 -
D
International 16 4 1 1 6 2 2 5 4 7 9 7
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Other 69 7 13 8 23 15 4 15 26 29 41 29
6% 5% 11% 9% 5% 8% 5% 7% 7% 6% 8% 5%
D
Don't know/Refused 18 2 4 2 5 3 1 7 6 6 11 7
2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1%
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21A. And specifically what kind of work did you undertake with the organization?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
FIRST MENTION
| |
Base: Respondents who have undertaken unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 1058 175 108 94 356 226 99 192 346 520 460 598
Weighted Base 1078 151 119 91* 448 193 76* 202 388 488 514 564
Canvassing, campaigning, or fundraising 211 32 34 14 80 31 22 42 62 108 98 113
20% 21% 28% 15% 18% 16% 28% 21% 16% 22% 19% 20%
CDE CDE H
Organize or supervise activities or events 193 23 22 18 78 36 15 34 74 85 87 106
for an organization
18% 15% 19% 20% 17% 19% 20% 17% 19% 17% 17% 19%
Teach or coach for an organization 156 24 15 13 76 18 11 13 66 77 81 75
15% 16% 13% 14% 17% 9% 14% 7% 17% 16% 16% 13%
E G G
Collect, serve, or deliver food or other 134 14 9 12 54 38 7 30 53 51 63 71
goods
12% 10% 8% 13% 12% 20% 9% 15% 14% 10% 12% 13%
ABDF
Provide care or support, including 114 13 13 7 53 16 12 18 37 58 47 66
counselling and friendly visiting
11% 8% 11% 7% 12% 8% 16% 9% 10% 12% 9% 12%
Engage in any activities aimed at 91 18 12 7 39 8 6 41 24 26 43 49
protecting the environment or wildlife
8% 12% 11% 8% 9% 4% 8% 20% 6% 5% 8% 9%
E E HI
Consulting, executive, office, or 72 8 4 7 27 22 4 8 25 39 32 40
administrative work
7% 5% 3% 8% 6% 12% 6% 4% 6% 8% 6% 7%
ABD
Serve as an unpaid member of a board or 51 9 3 8 17 11 3 2 9 40 25 26
committee
5% 6% 3% 9% 4% 6% 4% 1% 2% 8% 5% 5%
D GH
Maintain, repair or build facilities 41 8 8 5 12 6 3 13 19 10 30 11
4% 5% 6% 6% 3% 3% 4% 6% 5% 2% 6% 2%
| | K
Provide information or help to educate, 38 2 6 4 18 5 3 0 18 20 14 24
influence public opinion or lobby
4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% - 5% 4% 3% 4%
G G
Provide health care in a hospital or a 35 6 1 5 14 6 2 14 10 11 6 28
senior citizen's home
3% 4% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 7% 2% 2% 1% 5%
B HI J
Organizing/ cleaning 34 5 2 4 16 6 1 9 15 11 18 16
3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3%
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21A. And specifically what kind of work did you undertake with the organization?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Setting up/ moving equipment/ labour work 26 5 4 1 12 4 0 3 16 7 21 5
(stage, chairs, sound, etc.)
2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 4% 1%
| K
Volunteer (unspecified) 20 4 6 0 5 3 2 1 8 11 8 12
2% 3% 5% - 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
CD
Help with first-aid, fire-fighting or search 19 3 0 1 10 3 2 1 7 11 13 6
and rescue
2% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 3% 0 2% 2% 3% 1%
Volunteer for theatre/ play/ band (decor, 18 2 1 1 8 5 1 3 10 5 5 13
scripts, music, acting, etc.)
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2%
Volunteer for special event (concert, show, 18 2 2 1 10 2 1 3 6 9 12 6
not on regular basis)
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Arts & crafts (wrapping, painting, murals, 16 1 1 2 5 7 1 4 7 6 7 9
etc.)
1% 0 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
AD
Helping out at a store/ shop/ sale 15 3 0 0 5 6 1 6 5 4 7 8
1% 2% - - 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Volunteer driving 15 3 3 0 8 1 0 0 8 7 9 6
1% 2% 2% - 2% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1%
Provide assistance to anyone as a 12 1 1 3 6 0 0 0 4 8 3 9
member of a self-help mutual aid groups
such as a single parents group, a
bereaved parents group or AA
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0 - - 1% 2% 1% 2%
E
Participated in activity (unspecified) 10 0 1 0 5 4 0 2 6 3 6 4
1% - 1% - 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Other 39 5 8 3 15 5 4 10 15 13 16 22
4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Don't know/Refused 6 2 1 1 2 0 0 1 2 2 4 1
1% 2% 1% 1% 0 - - 1% 1% 0 1% 0
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22A. Did you undertake this volunteer work in order to fulfil an education-related requirement such as needing volunteer hours in order to graduate from high school?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
FIRST MENTION | |
Base: Respondents who have undertaken unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 1058 175 108 94 356 226 99 192 346 520 460 598
Weighted Base 1078 151 119 91* 448 193 76* 202 388 488 514 564
Yes 166 21 10 7 108 18 1 59 95 12 90 76
15% 14% 8% 8% 24% 9% 2% 29% 25% 2% 18% 13%
F ABCEF F | |
No 912 130 109 83 340 175 75 143 293 476 424 488
85% 86% 92% 92% 76% 91% 98% 71% 75% 98% 82% 87%
D D D D ADE GH
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19B. Are there any other organizations that you have volunteered for in the past 12 months?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
SECOND MENTION
| |
Base: Respondents who have undertaken unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 1058 175 108 94 356 226 99 192 346 520 460 598
Weighted Base 1078 151 119 91* 448 193 76* 202 388 488 514 564
Culture and recreation 54 5 6 8 27 6 3 6 20 28 21 33
5% 3% 5% 9% 6% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 6%
AE
Social services 53 8 5 3 27 3 8 10 23 20 19 34
5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 1% 10% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6%
E E E
Religion 26 7 0 2 12 2 3 4 9 13 14 12
2% 4% - 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
BE B
Education 22 2 3 5 10 2 1 1 7 15 12 11
2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 0 2% 3% 2% 2%
E
Law, advocacy, and politics 13 2 1 0 5 4 0 2 4 8 8 5
1% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Health 9 0 0 1 5 3 0 2 1 6 3 6
1% - - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 0 1% 1% 1%
Heart & Stroke Foundation 5 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 1 4 2 3
0 - 2% - 1% - - - 0 1% 0 1%
Canadian Cancer Society 5 3 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 3 0 5
0 2% - 1% 0 - - 1% 0 1% - 1%
Environment 5 0 1 0 1 2 0 1 2 1 1 3
0 - 1% - 0 1% - 1% 1% 0 0 1%
Salvation Army 3 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0
0 2% - 1% - - - - - 1% 1% -
D
Development and housing 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 1
0 1% - 2% - 0 - - 0 0 0 0
D
Canadian Blood Services 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
0 - - - 0 - - - 0 - - 0
Scouts Canada 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
0 1% - - - - - - 0 - 0 -
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19B. Are there any other organizations that you have volunteered for in the past 12 months?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Optimist Club 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0
0 - - - - 0 - - 0 - 0
Other 30 6 1 1 9 14 1 6 11 14 12 18
3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 7% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%
BCDF
None/No Others 844 115 98 68 345 157 61 170 305 368 415 429
78% 76% 83% 75% 7% 81% 80% 84% 79% 75% 81% 76%
I
Don't know/Refused 4 1 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 4 2 3
0 1% 2% - 0 - - - - 1% 0 0
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20B. And what does the organization do?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
SECOND MENTION
| |
Base: Respondents who have undertaken unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 235 43 19 25 83 43 22 30 73 132 90 145
Weighted Base 234 37* 21** 23** 103* 36* 15** 32%* 83* 120 99* 135
SOCIAL SERVICES (NET) 44 8 5 3 23 3 2 6 20 19 19 25
19% 23% 24% 11% 22% 8% 16% 17% 24% 16% 19% 19%
- Social services 24 4 3 2 12 2 2 2 11 11 8 16
10% 10% 12% 8% 11% 6% 16% 6% 14% 9% 8% 12%
- Food banks (incl. hampers, soup 19 4 3 1 11 1 0 4 8 7 10 9
kitchens, etc.)
8% 10% 12% 3% 11% 2% - 11% 10% 6% 10% 7%
- Senior/ veteran assistance 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
0 3% - - - - - - - 1% 1% -
CULTURE AND RECREATION (NET) 34 3 4 6 11 7 3 4 11 18 13 20
14% 7% 18% 28% 11% 19% 18% 13% 13% 15% 13% 15%
- Sports 20 1 2 5 7 4 1 2 8 10 12 8
9% 3% 12% 22% 6% 12% 6% 6% 10% 8% 12% 6%
- Culture and arts 8 1 0 1 4 1 1 1 2 5 0 8
3% 2% - 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 2% 4% 6%
J
- Recreation/ social clubs 5 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 4 1 4
2% 2% 6% - 1% 4% 6% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3%
Philanthropic intermediaries and 32 3 3 1 19 5 1 4 8 20 9 23
voluntarism
14% 7% 12% 6% 18% 14% 10% 11% 10% 17% 9% 17%
EDUCATION AND RESEARCH (NET) 23 3 3 5 5 5 1 2 7 15 11 12
10% 9% 15% 23% 5% 15% 7% 6% 9% 12% 11% 9%
- Organizations involved in other education 14 2 2 3 4 3 1 1 3 11 7 7
6% 5% 9% 11% 4% 8% 7% 3% 3% 9% 7% 5%
- Higher education organization 5 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 4 1 3 2
2% - 6% 9% 1% 1% - - 5% 1% 3% 1%
- Organizations involved in research 2 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 2

1%

2%

3%

3%

1%

1%

- 2%
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20B. And what does the organization do?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
- Primary/ secondary education 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 1
organization
1% 3% - - - 3% - 3% - 1% 1% 1%
ENVIRONMENT (NET) 18 2 2 0 5 5 3 6 6 6 5 13
8% 5% 12% - 5% 15% 21% 18% 7% 5% 5% 9%
- Environment 11 1 2 0 4 3 1 3 3 5 2 9
5% 3% 12% - 4% 9% 3% 11% 3% 4% 2% 6%
- Animal protection 7 1 0 0 1 2 3 2 3 1 3 4
3% 3% - - 1% 6% 17% 7% 4% 1% 3% 3%
Religion 16 6 0 1 6 2 1 2 4 9 10 5
7% 17% - 3% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 7% 10% 4%
HEALTH (NET) 13 3 0 2 6 1 1 2 5 7 4 9
6% 9% - 8% 6% 3% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 7%
- Other health services 8 2 0 0 4 0 1 2 4 2 1 7
3% 7% - - 4% 1% 6% 6% 4% 2% 1% 5%
- Hospitals and rehabilitation 3 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 2 1 2
1% - - 8% 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% 2%
- Mental health and crisis intervention 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 0
1% - - - 1% - - - - 1% 2% -
- Nursing homes 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
1% 3% - - - 1% - - - 1% 1% 0
DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING (NET) 12 2 1 1 8 0 0 1 7 4 6 6
5% 6% 3% 6% 7% - - 3% 9% 3% 6% 4%
- Economic, social and community 9 2 1 0 6 0 0 1 6 2 5 5
development
4% 6% 3% - 6% - - 3% 7% 2% 5% 3%
- Employment and training 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
1% - - 6% - - - - - 1% 1% -
- Housing 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
1% - - - 1% - - - 2% - - 1%
International 7 1 0 0 4 1 1 3 3 1 2 4
3% 2% - - 4% 3% 7% 11% 3% 1% 2% 3%
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20B. And what does the organization do?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
LAW, ADVOCACY AND POLITICS (NET) 6 2 1 0 2 0 0 0 2 3 5 1
2% 7% 6% - 1% - 3% - 3% 3% 5% 0
K
- Political organizations 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0
1% 3% 6% - - - - - - 2% 2%
- Civic and advocacy organizations 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1
1% 4% - - 3% 1% 1% 1% 0
D
- Law and legal services 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0
1% - - - 1% - - - 2% - 2%
Other 28 2 2 3 13 7 1 2 9 17 13 16
12% 6% 9% 15% 13% 18% 7% 8% 10% 14% 13% 12%
Don't know/Refused 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1
1% 2% - - 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% 1%

Ipsos-Reid Public Affairs




21B. And specifically what kind of work did you undertake with the organization?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
SECOND MENTION
| |
Base: Respondents who have undertaken unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 235 43 19 25 83 43 22 30 73 132 90 145
Weighted Base 234 37* 21** 23** 103* 36* 15** 32%* 83* 120 99* 135
Canvassing, campaigning, or fundraising 54 10 5 6 25 5 3 9 15 30 21 33
23% 26% 24% 26% 24% 14% 20% 27% 19% 25% 21% 25%
Teach or coach for an organization 33 5 3 8 13 4 1 4 11 18 20 13
14% 13% 12% 35% 13% 11% 3% 14% 13% 15% 20% 10%
K
Organize or supervise activities or events 33 6 0 5 17 2 3 3 10 19 12 21
for an organization
14% 16% - 21% 17% 6% 22% 10% 12% 16% 12% 15%
Collect, serve, or deliver food or other 26 8 1 1 9 5 1 3 10 12 14 12
goods
11% 21% 6% 5% 9% 15% 6% 10% 13% 10% 14% 9%
Consulting, executive, office, or 21 4 1 3 7 5 1 0 6 15 7 15
administrative work
9% 11% 6% 14% 7% 14% 5% - 8% 12% 7% 11%
Provide care or support, including 16 2 3 2 6 3 0 2 7 7 4 12
counselling and friendly visiting
7% 5% 15% 8% 6% 8% 3% 7% 9% 6% 4% 9%
Provide information or help to educate, 16 1 3 2 5 5 0 1 5 10 9 7
influence public opinion or lobby
7% 3% 12% 9% 5% 14% - 3% 6% 9% 9% 5%
Serve as an unpaid member of a board or 14 2 0 3 5 2 2 1 4 9 7 7
committee
6% 5% - 12% 5% 7% 13% 3% 5% 7% 7% 5%
Maintain, repair or build facilities 13 1 1 0 10 1 0 3 7 3 8 5
5% 3% 6% - 10% 2% - 8% 9% 2% 8% 4%
|
Engage in any activities aimed at 11 2 3 0 3 2 2 2 6 3 4 7
protecting the environment or wildlife
5% 5% 12% - 3% 6% 12% 6% 7% 3% 4% 5%
Volunteer driving 5 0 1 0 3 1 0 0 3 3 3 3
2% - 3% - 3% 3% - - 3% 2% 3% 2%
Setting up/ moving equipment/ labour work 5 1 2 0 1 0 1 1 2 2 3 2
(stage, chairs, sound, etc.)
2% 3% 12% - 1% - 6% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Help with first-aid, fire-fighting or search 5 1 0 0 3 0 1 0 2 2 3 2
and rescue
2% 2% - - 3% - 7% - 3% 2% 3% 1%
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21B. And specifically what kind of work did you undertake with the organization?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Organizing/ cleaning 5 1 0 0 2 1 0 3 0 1 2 2
2% 4% - - 2% 3% - 10% - 1% 2% 2%
Arts & crafts (wrapping, painting, murals, 4 0 2 0 2 0 0 1 1 2 2 2
etc.)
2% - 9% - 2% - - 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Volunteer for theatre/ play/ band (decor, 4 0 1 0 2 1 0 1 1 2 0 4
scripts, music, acting, etc.)
2% - 3% - 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 0 3%
Helping out at a store/ shop/ sale 3 0 0 1 1 2 0 1 0 3 0 3
1% - - 3% 1% 5% - 3% - 2% 3%
Provide health care in a hospital or a 3 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 3 1 2 1
senior citizen's home
1% - - 8% 1% - - - 3% 1% 2% 1%
Volunteer (unspecified) 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0
1% - 6% - - - 3% - - 1% 2%
Volunteer for special event (concert, show, 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 2 0
not on regular basis)
1% 2% - - - 2% - 2% 1% - 2% -
Participated in activity (unspecified) 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1
0 - - - - - 3% - - 0 - 0
Other 9 1 0 0 5 2 1 2 3 3 3 6
4% 4% - - 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Don't know/Refused 2 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 1
1% 2% - - 1% - - - - 2% 2% 1%
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22B. Did you undertake this volunteer work in order to fulfil an education-related requirement such as needing volunteer hours in order to graduate from high school?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
SECOND MENTION
| |
Base: Respondents who have undertaken unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 235 43 19 25 83 43 22 30 73 132 90 145
Weighted Base 234 37* 21** 23** 103* 36* 15** 32%* 83* 120 99* 135
Yes 27 5 2 0 15 3 1 11 15 1 12 15
11% 14% 12% - 15% 8% 6% 34% 18% 1% 12% 11%
|
No 208 32 18 23 87 33 14 21 68 119 87 120
89% 86% 88% 100% 85% 92% 94% 66% 82% 99% 88% 89%
H
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19C. Are there any other organizations that you have volunteered for in the past 12 months?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
THIRD MENTION
| |
Base: Respondents who have undertaken unpaid volunteer work

Unweighted Base 235 43 19 25 83 43 22 30 73 132 90 145
Weighted Base 234 37* 21** 23** 103* 36* 15** 32%* 83* 120 99* 135

Culture and recreation 11 1 0 1 6 2 0 2 2 6 4 7
5% 4% - 6% 6% 5% - 7% 3% 5% 4% 5%

Education 7 3 0 2 2 0 1 0 2 5 1 6
3% 7% 8% 2% - 3% - 3% 4% 1% 5%

Social services 7 1 0 0 4 1 1 0 1 6 0 7
3% 2% - 4% 3% 7% - 2% 5% - 5%

J

Health 3 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 2 1 2
1% 3% - 5% - - 6% - 1% 2% 1% 2%

Law, advocacy, and politics 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 1
1% - - 2% - - - - 2% 2% 1%

Religion 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 1
1% 3% - - - 7% - 1% 1% 1% 1%

Canadian Cancer Society 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 0

1% - - 2% - - - - 2% 2% -

Salvation Army 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

0 - 3% - - - - - - 1% - 0

Environment 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

0 2% - - - - - - - 1% - 0

Other 5 1 0 1 2 1 0 0 3 2 5 0

2% 2% - 6% 1% 3% - - 4% 1% 5% -

K
None/No Others 193 29 19 17 85 32 12 30 70 93 83 110
82% 78% 91% 75% 82% 89% 7% 93% 85% 78% 84% 81%
Don't know/Refused 1 1 0 0 1 0 1

1%

6% -

2%

1%
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20C. And what does the organization do?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
THIRD MENTION
| | | |
Base: Respondents who have undertaken unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 43 10 2 6 15 4 6 2 11 30 14 29
Weighted Base 41* 8** 2%* 6** 18** 4rx 4rx 2%* 12** 27** 16** 25**
EDUCATION AND RESEARCH (NET) 9 2 0 3 3 1 1 0 3 7 3 7
23% 22% - 53% 18% 23% 15% - 20% 26% 17% 27%
- Organizations involved in other education 5 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 4 0 5
12% 10% - 22% 8% 23% 15% - 11% 13% - 20%
- Organizations involved in research 3 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 2 2 1
7% - - 20% 10% - - - 9% 7% 11% 5%
- Higher education organization 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
2% 12% - - - - - - - 3% 6%
- Primary/ secondary education 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
organization
2% - - 11% - - - - - 2% - 2%
SOCIAL SERVICES (NET) 8 2 1 0 3 1 1 1 4 2 2 6
19% 23% 66% - 18% 22% 15% 41% 35% 9% 14% 22%
- Social services 8 2 1 0 3 1 1 1 4 2 2 6
19% 23% 66% - 18% 22% 15% 41% 35% 9% 14% 22%
CULTURE AND RECREATION (NET) 6 0 0 1 4 1 0 1 2 3 4 2
15% - - 25% 21% 26% - 59% 12% 13% 25% 9%
- Culture and arts 4 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 2 1 2 2
9% - - - 21% - - 59% 12% 4% 9% 9%
- Sports 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
3% - - 25% - - - - - 5% 9% -
- Recreation/ social clubs 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
3% - - - - 26% - - - 4% 7% -
LAW, ADVOCACY AND POLITICS (NET) 4 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 2 3 1
9% - - - 14% 29% - - 10% 9% 17% 4%
- Political organizations 3 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 2 3 0
7% - - - 8% 29% - - 10% 6% 17%
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20C. And what does the organization do?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K

- Civic and advocacy organizations 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

2% - - - 5% - - - - 4% 4%
HEALTH (NET) 3 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 3 1 2

7% 12% - - 5% - 25% - - 10% 6% 7%
- Other health services 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 1

5% 12% - - 5% - - - - 7% 6% 4%
- Hospitals and rehabilitation 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1

2% - - - - - 25% - - 3% - 3%
Philanthropic intermediaries and 3 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 3 0 3
voluntarism

7% 16% - - 5% - 15% - - 10% - 11%
Religion 3 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 3 2 1

6% - - - 8% - 30% - - 10% 9% 4%
DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING (NET) 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 1

5% 10% - 22% - - - - 17% - 8% 3%
- Economic, social and community 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 1
development

5% 10% - 22% - - - - 17% - 8% 3%
Other 4 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 3 1 3

10% 17% 34% - 11% - - - 6% 12% 5% 13%
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21C. And specifically what kind of work did you undertake with the organization?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
THIRD MENTION
| |
Base: Respondents who have undertaken unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 42 10 1 6 15 4 6 2 10 30 13 29
Weighted Base 40* 8** 1** 6** 18** 4rx 4rx 2%* 11** 27** 15** 25**
Canvassing, campaigning, or fundraising 12 1 0 2 9 0 1 0 3 10 8 5
31% 8% - 33% 51% - 15% - 25% 36% 51% 19%
Teach or coach for an organization 8 3 0 2 1 1 1 0 4 4 3 5
21% 34% - 34% 8% 29% 30% - 39% 14% 19% 22%
Organize or supervise activities or events 7 2 0 1 3 0 2 0 0 7 2 5
for an organization
17% 19% - 13% 16% - 45% - - 26% 11% 20%
Serve as an unpaid member of a board or 6 2 0 3 1 0 1 0 2 4 2 4
committee
16% 30% - 44% 5% - 15% - 19% 16% 15% 17%
Provide information or help to educate, 3 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 2 0 3
influence public opinion or lobby
9% 8% - - 7% 23% 15% - 12% 8% - 14%
Maintain, repair or build facilities 3 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 2 2 2 1
8% 12% - - 8% - 25% - 13% 7% 16% 3%
Consulting, executive, office, or 3 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 2 1 2
administrative work
8% - - 20% 5% 26% - - 10% 8% 7% 8%
Volunteer for theatre/ play/ band (decor, 3 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 1 0 3
scripts, music, acting, etc.)
7% - - - 13% - 15% 59% - 6% - 11%
Collect, serve, or deliver food or other 2 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 2 0 2 1
goods
6% - - - 8% 22% - 41% 13% - 10% 4%
Volunteer (unspecified) 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
3% - - 22% - - - - - 5% - 5%
Provide care or support, including 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
counselling and friendly visiting
2% 12% - - - - - - 8% - 6% -
Provide assistance to anyone as a 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
member of a self-help mutual aid groups
such as a single parents group, a
bereaved parents group or AA
2% - 100% - - - - - - 2% - 3%
Other 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1
4% 9% - - - 23% - - 7% 4% 5% 4%
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21C. And specifically what kind of work did you undertake with the organization?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
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22C. Did you undertake this volunteer work in order to fulfil an education-related requirement such as needing volunteer hours in order to graduate from high school?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
THIRD MENTION
| |
Base: Respondents who have undertaken unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 42 10 1 6 15 4 6 2 10 30 13 29
Weighted Base 40* 8** 1** 6** 18** 4rx 4rx 2%* 11** 27** 15** 25**
Yes 6 0 0 2 3 1 0 1 4 1 2 5
15% - - 42% 16% 22% - 41% 35% 5% 10% 18%
No 34 8 1 3 15 3 4 1 7 25 13 21
85% 100% 100% 58% 84% 78% 100% 59% 65% 95% 90% 82%
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19A/B/C. What is the full name of the organizations you volunteered with in the past 12 months.

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
TOTAL MENTION
| |
Base: Respondents who have undertaken unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 1078 181 109 95 363 229 101 198 356 524 467 611
Weighted Base 1099 157 120 92* 457 195 78* 208 399 491 521 578
Culture and recreation 277 37 26 24 128 45 18 36 122 119 142 136
25% 23% 22% 26% 28% 23% 23% 17% 31% 24% 27% 24%
Gl
Social services 251 28 29 25 108 35 26 51 87 112 118 133
23% 18% 24% 27% 24% 18% 33% 25% 22% 23% 23% 23%
AE
Religion 158 23 14 13 72 24 11 35 50 73 79 79
14% 15% 12% 14% 16% 12% 15% 17% 13% 15% 15% 14%
Education 137 19 9 18 62 22 7 33 47 56 50 87
12% 12% 7% 20% 14% 11% 9% 16% 12% 11% 10% 15%
BF J
Health 68 9 10 7 27 11 5 8 23 37 23 45
6% 6% 8% 7% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 8% 4% 8%
J
Law, advocacy, and politics 44 12 6 0 12 12 1 2 19 23 29 15
4% 7% 5% - 3% 6% 2% 1% 5% 5% 6% 3%
CD C CD G G K
Canadian Cancer Society 27 7 2 2 11 2 3 1 4 22 10 16
2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 4% 2% 3%
E E GH
Environment 26 3 6 1 10 2 3 3 7 15 11 14
2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
E
Heart & Stroke Foundation 22 4 6 1 10 0 0 1 3 18 7 15
2% 3% 5% 1% 2% 0 1% 0 1% 4% 1% 3%
E E GH
Scouts Canada 21 3 3 1 12 1 1 4 13 4 19 2
2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 0
| K
Development and housing 17 1 2 3 2 7 1 1 5 11 7 10
2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 0 1% 2% 1% 2%
D AD
Salvation Army 16 6 1 2 6 1 0 2 3 10 8 8
1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 0 - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
E
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19A/B/C. What is the full name of the organizations you volunteered with in the past 12 months.

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 16-21 [ 22-30 Male [ Female

A B C D E F G H | J K

Girl Guides of Canada 11 2 3 0 4 0 2 1 5 5 0 11
1% 1% 2% - 1% 0 2% 1% 1% 1% - 2%

J

Optimist Club 11 0 0 0 4 7 0 1 4 6 5 6
1% - - - 1% 3% - 0 1% 1% 1% 1%

ABD

Canadian Blood Services 9 0 0 0 6 2 1 0 6 3 5 4
1% - - - 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1%

Other 112 19 10 10 32 37 5 18 39 55 51 61
10% 12% 8% 11% 7% 19% 7% 9% 10% 11% 10% 11%

D BDF

None/No Others 21 5 1 1 8 3 2 6 11 3 7 14

2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2%
| |

Don't know/Refused 69 11 7 4 29 13 5 26 22 22 33 37

6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 12% 5% 4% 6% 6%
HI
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20A/B/C. And what does the organization do?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
TOTAL MENTIONS | |
Base: Respondents who have undertaken unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 1058 175 108 94 356 226 99 192 346 520 460 598
Weighted Base 1078 151 119 91* 448 193 76* 202 388 488 514 564
SOCIAL SERVICES (NET) 260 33 35 22 118 30 22 38 103 119 113 146
24% 21% 30% 24% 26% 16% 29% 19% 26% 24% 22% 26%
E E E
- Social services 175 20 25 13 84 18 15 21 61 93 69 106
16% 13% 21% 14% 19% 9% 20% 10% 16% 19% 13% 19%
E E E G J
- Food banks (incl. hampers, soup 65 10 10 4 25 12 5 14 31 20 33 33
kitchens, etc.)
6% 7% 8% 4% 6% 6% 6% 7% 8% 4% 6% 6%
|
- Senior/ veteran assistance 19 4 2 4 7 1 1 2 12 5 9 10
2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 0 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
E |
- Income support and maintenance 9 0 0 1 5 2 1 3 5 1 7 1
1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0 1% 0
| |
- Emergency and relief 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 1
0 - - 1% 0 - - - - 0 0 0
CULTURE AND RECREATION (NET) 192 18 14 20 77 56 7 25 90 77 95 97
18% 12% 12% 22% 17% 29% 9% 12% 23% 16% 18% 17%
AF ABDF Gl
- Sports 95 7 10 11 44 22 2 12 42 41 55 40
9% 5% 8% 12% 10% 11% 3% 6% 11% 8% 11% 7%
AF F AF
- Recreation/ social clubs 58 5 4 4 13 29 3 7 29 22 26 32
5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 15% 4% 4% 7% 4% 5% 6%
ABCDF
- Culture and arts 43 7 0 5 20 8 2 6 21 16 15 28
4% 5% - 6% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5%
B B B B
Philanthropic intermediaries and 167 18 15 16 71 37 11 30 48 90 80 87
voluntarism
16% 12% 12% 18% 16% 19% 15% 15% 12% 18% 16% 15%
H
EDUCATION AND RESEARCH (NET) 118 20 8 16 50 18 6 19 42 57 43 76
11% 13% 6% 18% 11% 10% 8% 9% 11% 12% 8% 13%
BE J
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20A/B/C. And what does the organization do?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H [ J K
- Organizations involved in other education 75 13 3 11 30 13 4 12 24 39 27 48
7% 8% 3% 13% 7% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 8%
B J
- Primary/ secondary education 17 5 1 2 7 2 0 6 7 3 3 14
organization
2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%
| J
- Higher education organization 17 1 4 2 6 3 2 0 8 9 8 9
2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2%
- Organizations involved in research 12 2 0 2 7 1 0 1 3 8 6 6
1% 1% - 2% 2% 0 - 0 1% 2% 1% 1%
ENVIRONMENT (NET) 99 19 16 4 39 11 10 40 26 33 48 51
9% 13% 14% 5% 9% 6% 13% 20% 7% 7% 9% 9%
E CE E HI
- Environment 72 9 11 3 35 8 5 37 18 18 37 35
7% 6% 9% 4% 8% 4% 7% 18% 5% 4% 7% 6%
HI
- Animal protection 27 10 5 1 3 3 4 3 8 15 11 16
3% 7% 4% 1% 1% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
DE D DE
Religion 95 16 12 5 47 10 5 21 23 51 43 52
9% 10% 10% 5% 11% 5% 7% 10% 6% 10% 8% 9%
E H
HEALTH (NET) 92 15 10 6 42 9 10 11 29 51 35 57
9% 10% 9% 7% 9% 4% 13% 6% 8% 11% 7% 10%
E E E
- Other health services 42 11 4 1 16 6 4 5 15 23 13 29
4% 7% 4% 1% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5%
CD J
- Hospitals and rehabilitation 24 1 3 3 11 2 3 1 8 14 13 11
2% 0 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%
A
- Nursing homes 21 4 1 1 12 0 3 5 6 10 9 12
2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 0 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
E E
- Mental health and crisis intervention 6 0 1 1 3 0 0 0 1 5 2 4
1% - 1% 1% 1% - - - 0 1% 0 1%
DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING (NET) 77 15 3 7 29 17 7 11 35 32 42 35
7% 10% 3% 7% 6% 9% 9% 5% 9% 7% 8% 6%
B B
- Economic, social and community 59 12 3 4 23 13 4 10 27 22 31 28
development
5% 8% 3% 4% 5% 7% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 5%
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20A/B/C. And what does the organization do?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female

A B C D E F G H | J K

- Housing 9 1 0 1 5 1 1 1 6 3 5 4
1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 0 1% 1% 1% 1%

- Employment and training 7 1 0 1 2 1 1 0 1 6 6 1

1% 1% - 2% 0 0 1% - 0 1% 1% 0

- Shared stores/ cooperatives 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 2

0 - 1% - - 0 0 0

D

LAW, ADVOCACY AND POLITICS (NET) 42 13 3 4 14 6 2 2 17 23 25 17

4% 8% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 5% 5% 3%
BDE G G

- Civic and advocacy organizations 24 4 1 3 10 3 2 1 10 13 10 13
2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 0 3% 3% 2% 2%

- Political organizations 17 7 3 1 3 2 0 1 6 10 13 4
2% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 0 2% 2% 3% 1%

DEF K

- Law and legal services 3 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 1 3 0

0 1% - - 0 - - - 0 0 1% -

International 22 4 1 1 10 3 3 8 6 8 11 11
2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Other 99 10 15 10 37 22 5 17 35 47 54 45
9% 7% 13% 11% 8% 11% 6% 8% 9% 10% 11% 8%

Don't know/Refused 17 2 4 2 5 3 1 7 6 5 11 6
2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1%

|
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21A/B/C. And specifically what kind of work did you undertake with the organizations?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base

REGION AGE GROUP
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
TOTAL MENTIONS
| |
Base: Respondents who have undertaken unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 1058 175 108 94 356 226 99 192 346 520 460 598
Weighted Base 1078 151 119 91* 448 193 76* 202 388 488 514 564
Canvassing, campaigning, or fundraising 251 38 35 19 99 34 25 49 74 127 118 133
23% 25% 30% 21% 22% 18% 32% 24% 19% 26% 23% 24%
E E H
Organize or supervise activities or events 224 28 22 23 95 38 17 36 80 107 100 124
for an organization
21% 18% 19% 25% 21% 20% 23% 18% 21% 22% 19% 22%
Teach or coach for an organization 187 28 18 20 87 22 12 18 78 92 96 91
17% 19% 15% 22% 19% 12% 16% 9% 20% 19% 19% 16%
E E G G
Collect, serve, or deliver food or other 155 22 11 12 62 41 8 32 61 62 73 81
goods
14% 15% 9% 13% 14% 21% 10% 16% 16% 13% 14% 14%
BDF
Provide care or support, including 129 15 16 8 59 19 12 21 45 63 52 77
counselling and friendly visiting
12% 10% 13% 9% 13% 10% 16% 10% 12% 13% 10% 14%
Engage in any activities aimed at 98 20 15 7 41 9 7 43 27 29 46 53
protecting the environment or wildlife
9% 13% 13% 8% 9% 5% 9% 21% 7% 6% 9% 9%
E E HI
Consulting, executive, office, or 87 11 4 10 31 26 5 8 29 51 37 51
administrative work
8% 7% 3% 11% 7% 14% 7% 4% 7% 10% 7% 9%
B BD G
Serve as an unpaid member of a board or 64 11 3 11 21 13 5 3 13 48 30 34
committee
6% 8% 3% 12% 5% 7% 6% 1% 3% 10% 6% 6%
BD GH
Maintain, repair or build facilities 54 9 9 5 20 6 4 14 26 13 38 16
5% 6% 7% 6% 5% 3% 5% 7% 7% 3% 7% 3%
| | K
Provide information or help to educate, 51 3 8 6 22 9 3 1 23 27 21 30
influence public opinion or lobby
5% 2% 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 0 6% 6% 4% 5%
G G
Organizing/ cleaning 39 7 2 4 18 7 1 12 15 12 20 18
4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 1% 6% 4% 2% 4% 3%
|
Provide health care in a hospital or a 38 6 1 7 16 6 2 14 12 12 9 29
senior citizen's home
4% 4% 1% 8% 4% 3% 3% 7% 3% 2% 2% 5%
B | J
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21A/B/C. And specifically what kind of work did you undertake with the organizations?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H [ J K
Setting up/ moving equipment/ labour work 30 5 6 1 12 4 1 4 17 8 22 8
(stage, chairs, sound, etc.)
3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1%
| K
Help with first-aid, fire-fighting or search 23 3 0 1 13 3 3 1 10 13 16 7
and rescue
2% 2% - 1% 3% 2% 4% 0 2% 3% 3% 1%
B
Volunteer for theatre/ play/ band (decor, 22 2 2 1 9 6 1 5 11 7 6 16
scripts, music, acting, etc.)
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3%
Volunteer (unspecified) 22 4 6 1 5 3 2 1 8 13 8 14
2% 3% 5% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%
D
Arts & crafts (wrapping, painting, murals, 20 1 3 2 8 7 1 5 8 7 9 11
etc.)
2% 0 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
A
Volunteer driving 20 3 3 0 12 2 0 0 11 9 11 9
2% 2% 3% - 3% 1% - - 3% 2% 2% 2%
G
Volunteer for special event (concert, show, 20 3 2 1 10 3 1 3 7 9 14 6
not on regular basis)
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
Helping out at a store/ shop/ sale 18 3 0 1 6 8 1 7 5 7 7 12
2% 2% - 1% 1% 4% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2%
BD
Provide assistance to anyone as a 12 1 2 3 6 0 0 0 4 9 3 9
member of a self-help mutual aid groups
such as a single parents group, a
bereaved parents group or AA
1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0 - - 1% 2% 1% 2%
E
Participated in activity (unspecified) 11 0 1 0 5 4 1 2 6 3 6 5
1% - 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Other 49 7 8 3 19 7 4 13 19 17 20 29
5% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 6% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5%
Don't know/Refused 6 2 1 1 2 0 0 1 2 2 4 1
1% 2% 1% 1% 0 - - 1% 1% 0 1% 0
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22A/B/C. Did you undertake this volunteer work in order to fulfil an education-related requirement such as needing volunteer hours in order to graduate from high school?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
TOTAL MENTIONS | |
Base: Respondents who have undertaken unpaid volunteer work
Unweighted Base 1058 175 108 94 356 226 99 192 346 520 460 598
Weighted Base 1078 151 119 91* 448 193 76* 202 388 488 514 564
Yes 179 23 11 10 113 20 2 61 105 14 94 85
17% 16% 9% 11% 25% 10% 3% 30% 27% 3% 18% 15%
F F ABCEF F | |
No 933 134 109 85 352 177 76 149 308 477 433 501
87% 88% 92% 94% 79% 92% 99% 74% 79% 98% 84% 89%
D D D D ABDE GH J
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SPORTS CANADA

23. During the school year, how frequently did you or do you participate in organized sport, other than physical education classes?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 -k 577 508
At least once a week 467 50 48 41 165 143 21 199 269 0 270 197
43% 39% 41% 53% 38% 55% 28% 48% 40% - 47% 39%
DF ABDF H K
Less than once a week, but on a regular 103 10 13 8 35 29 8 49 54 0 56 a7
basis
9% 8% 11% 10% 8% 11% 11% 12% 8% - 10% 9%
Sometimes but not on a regular basis 236 25 22 17 107 49 16 89 147 0 113 123
22% 19% 19% 22% 25% 19% 22% 21% 22% - 20% 24%
Rarely or never 277 44 32 12 124 36 28 82 196 0 138 139
26% 34% 28% 15% 29% 14% 39% 20% 29% - 24% 27%
CE E CE CE G
Don't know/Refused 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
0 1% - - - - - - 0 - - 0
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24. What would be the main reason why you did not participate in organized sport?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21 who participate in organized sport (Sometimes/Rarely or never)
Unweighted Base 464 82 44 26 185 88 39 161 303 0 231 233
Weighted Base 513 69* 55* 29** 231 86* 44> 170 343 S 251 262
Do not have the time 172 21 19 14 75 37 8 32 140 0 83 89
34% 30% 34% 48% 32% 43% 17% 19% 41% - 33% 34%
F G
Not interested 172 24 27 4 73 28 17 59 113 0 83 88
33% 34% 50% 13% 31% 32% 38% 35% 33% - 33% 34%
D
Not good at sports / not athletically inclined 52 7 0 6 31 4 5 27 25 0 25 27
10% 10% - 22% 13% 4% 11% 16% 7% - 10% 10%
B BE B H
Programs or facilities are not available 38 2 5 1 21 6 2 16 22 0 21 17
7% 3% 9% 4% 9% 7% 5% 9% 6% - 8% 6%
Health / Injury 10 2 0 0 3 4 1 4 6 0 5 5
2% 3% - 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 2%
Too far away/ can't get there 17 1 1 2 6 1 5 10 6 0 9 8
3% 2% 2% 8% 3% 1% 11% 6% 2% - 3% 3%
ADE H
Other 37 7 3 0 19 5 3 15 22 0 18 18
7% 10% 5% - 8% 5% 8% 9% 6% - 7% 7%
No particular reason 21 5 1 1 8 2 4 9 11 0 11 10
4% % 2% 4% 4% 2% 8% 6% 3% - 4% 4%
Don't know/Refused 6 1 0 0 4 1 0 4 1 0 3 3
1% 1% - 2% 1% - 3% 0 - 1% 1%
H
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25. AGREE SUMMARY TABLE (Strongly / Somewhat agree)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21 who participate in organized sport (At least once a week/on a regular basis)
Unweighted Base 537 74 48 42 162 187 24 245 292 0 312 225
Weighted Base 571 61* 61* 49* 200 172 29%* 248 323 wx 326 245
1) to have fun 562 61 59 47 198 168 29 242 320 0 319 243
98% 100% 98% 95% 99% 98% 100% 98% 99% - 98% 99%
2) to spend time with friends 525 60 55 47 185 149 29 227 298 0 308 217
92% 98% 92% 95% 93% 87% 100% 92% 92% - 95% 88%
E K
3) to improve my health 560 59 58 48 196 170 29 244 316 0 316 244
98% 96% 96% 97% 98% 99% 100% 99% 98% - 97% 99%
J
4) to get better at sport skills 519 58 54 41 182 158 25 229 289 0 299 219
91% 95% 90% 83% 91% 92% 89% 93% 89% - 92% 89%
5) to release stress and energy 481 49 53 39 160 159 21 188 293 0 274 207
84% 81% 88% 80% 80% 93% 73% 76% 91% - 84% 84%
ACD G
6) to compete against others 329 37 49 29 131 60 23 143 186 0 219 111
58% 60% 82% 60% 65% 35% 80% 58% 58% - 67% 45%
E ACDE E E K
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25. DISAGREE SUMMARY TABLE (Somewhat / Strongly Disagree)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21 who participate in organized sport (At least once a week/on a regular basis)
Unweighted Base 537 74 48 42 162 187 24 245 292 0 312 225
Weighted Base 571 61* 61* 49* 200 172 29** 248 323 - 326 245
1) to have fun 9 0 1 2 2 4 0 6 3 0 7 2
2% 2% 5% 1% 2% - 2% 1% - 2% 1%
2) to spend time with friends 46 1 5 2 15 23 0 21 26 0 18 29
8% 2% 8% 5% 7% 13% - 8% 8% - 5% 12%
A J
3) to improve my health 11 2 3 1 4 1 0 3 8 0 10 1
2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 1% - 1% 2% - 3% 1%
K
4) to get better at sport skills 53 3 6 8 18 13 3 18 34 0 26 26
9% 5% 10% 17% 9% 8% 11% 7% 11% - 8% 11%
5) to release stress and energy 90 12 8 10 40 12 8 60 30 0 51 38
16% 19% 12% 20% 20% 7% 27% 24% 9% - 16% 16%
E E E H
6) to compete against others 242 24 11 20 69 112 6 105 137 0 107 135
42% 40% 18% 40% 35% 65% 20% 42% 42% - 33% 55%
B B B ABCD J
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25. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements: | play sports... 1) to have fun?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21 who participate in organized sport (At least once a week/on a regular basis)
Unweighted Base 537 74 48 42 162 187 24 245 292 0 312 225
Weighted Base 571 61* 61* 49* 200 172 29** 248 323 - 326 245
Strongly agree 490 56 50 45 173 141 23 222 268 0 275 215
86% 92% 83% 93% 87% 82% 82% 90% 83% - 84% 88%
E H

Somewhat agree 72 5 9 1 25 27 5 20 52 0 44 28

13% 8% 15% 3% 12% 16% 18% 8% 16% - 14% 11%
C G

Somewhat disagree 5 0 1 1 1 2 0 2 3 0 4 1

1% - 2% 2% 0 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 0

Strongly disagree 4 0 0 1 1 2 0 4 0 0 3 1

1% - - 2% 0 1% - 1% - - 1% 0

H
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY

Agree (Top2Box) 562 61 59 47 198 168 29 242 320 0 319 243
98% 100% 98% 95% 99% 98% 100% 98% 99% - 98% 99%

Disagree (Low2Box) 9 0 1 2 2 4 0 6 3 0 7 2

2%

2%

5%

1%

2%

2%

1%

2%

1%
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25. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements: | play sports... 2) to spend time with friends?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21 who participate in organized sport (At least once a week/on a regular basis)
Unweighted Base 537 74 48 42 162 187 24 245 292 0 312 225
Weighted Base 571 61* 61* 49* 200 172 29** 248 323 - 326 245
Strongly agree 334 43 33 35 121 82 21 137 197 0 212 123
59% 70% 54% 70% 61% 48% 73% 55% 61% - 65% 50%
E E E K
Somewhat agree 191 18 22 12 64 67 8 90 100 0 96 94
33% 29% 37% 25% 32% 39% 27% 36% 31% - 30% 38%
J
Somewhat disagree 33 1 4 2 10 16 0 16 17 0 14 19
6% 2% 6% 5% 5% 9% - 6% 5% - 4% 8%
A
Strongly disagree 14 0 1 0 5 7 0 5 9 0 4 10
2% 2% - 2% 4% - 2% 3% - 1% 4%
J
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 525 60 55 47 185 149 29 227 298 0 308 217
92% 98% 92% 95% 93% 87% 100% 92% 92% - 95% 88%
E K
Disagree (Low2Box) 46 1 5 2 15 23 0 21 26 0 18 29
8% 2% 8% 5% 7% 13% - 8% 8% - 5% 12%
A J
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25. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements: | play sports... 3) to improve my health?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21 who participate in organized sport (At least once a week/on a regular basis)
Unweighted Base 537 74 48 42 162 187 24 245 292 0 312 225
Weighted Base 571 61* 61* 49* 200 172 29** 248 323 - 326 245
Strongly agree 429 35 45 36 148 138 26 185 244 0 242 187
75% 58% 75% 74% 74% 81% 90% 75% 75% - 74% 76%
A A

Somewhat agree 131 24 13 11 49 32 3 59 72 0 74 57

23% 39% 21% 23% 24% 19% 10% 24% 22% - 23% 23%
BDE

Somewhat disagree 9 2 3 1 2 0 0 3 5 0 7 1

1% 4% 4% 3% 1% - - 1% 2% - 2% 1%
E E E
Strongly disagree 3 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 3 0 3 0
0 - - 1% 1% - - 1% - 1%
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY

Agree (Top2Box) 560 59 58 48 196 170 29 244 316 0 316 244
98% 96% 96% 97% 98% 99% 100% 99% 98% - 97% 99%

J

Disagree (Low2Box) 11 2 3 1 4 1 0 3 8 0 10 1
2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 1% - 1% 2% - 3% 1%

K

Ipsos-Reid Public Affairs




25. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements: | play sports... 4) to get better at sport skills?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21 who participate in organized sport (At least once a week/on a regular basis)
Unweighted Base 537 74 48 42 162 187 24 245 292 0 312 225
Weighted Base 571 61* 61* 49* 200 172 29** 248 323 - 326 245
Strongly agree 343 36 34 23 122 109 19 162 181 0 212 131
60% 59% 56% 46% 61% 63% 65% 65% 56% - 65% 53%
C H K

Somewhat agree 176 22 20 18 59 50 7 67 108 0 87 88
31% 36% 33% 37% 30% 29% 23% 27% 33% - 27% 36%

J

Somewhat disagree 37 3 5 4 12 10 3 14 24 0 18 19
7% 5% 8% 9% 6% 6% 11% 6% 7% - 6% 8%

Strongly disagree 15 0 1 4 7 3 0 5 11 0 8 7
3% 2% 8% 3% 2% - 2% 3% - 2% 3%

AE
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY

Agree (Top2Box) 519 58 54 41 182 158 25 229 289 0 299 219
91% 95% 90% 83% 91% 92% 89% 93% 89% - 92% 89%

Disagree (Low2Box) 53 3 6 8 18 13 3 18 34 0 26 26
9% 5% 10% 17% 9% 8% 11% 7% 11% - 8% 11%
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25. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements: | play sports... 5) to release stress and energy?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21 who participate in organized sport (At least once a week/on a regular basis)
Unweighted Base 537 74 48 42 162 187 24 245 292 0 312 225
Weighted Base 571 61* 61* 49* 200 172 29%* 248 323 wx 326 245
Strongly agree 293 23 36 27 101 92 15 104 189 0 171 122
51% 37% 59% 55% 50% 54% 53% 42% 58% - 53% 50%
A A G
Somewhat agree 188 26 17 12 59 67 6 84 104 0 103 85
33% 43% 29% 25% 30% 39% 20% 34% 32% - 32% 35%
D
Somewhat disagree 58 8 6 4 28 10 2 39 20 0 29 29
10% 13% 10% 8% 14% 6% 8% 16% 6% - 9% 12%
E H
Strongly disagree 31 4 1 6 12 2 5 21 10 0 23 9
5% 6% 2% 13% 6% 1% 19% 9% 3% - 7% 4%
E E E H

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY

Agree (Top2Box) 481 49 53 39 160 159 21 188 293 0 274 207
84% 81% 88% 80% 80% 93% 73% 76% 91% - 84% 84%
ACD G
Disagree (Low2Box) 90 12 8 10 40 12 8 60 30 0 51 38
16% 19% 12% 20% 20% 7% 27% 24% 9% - 16% 16%
E E E H
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25. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements: | play sports...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

6) to compete against others?

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21 who participate in organized sport (At least once a week/on a regular basis)
Unweighted Base 537 74 48 42 162 187 24 245 292 0 312 225
Weighted Base 571 61* 61* 49* 200 172 29%* 248 323 wx 326 245
Strongly agree 152 15 23 13 66 26 10 56 96 0 113 39
27% 24% 38% 26% 33% 15% 34% 23% 30% - 35% 16%
E E K
Somewhat agree 177 22 27 17 65 33 13 87 90 0 105 72
31% 36% 44% 34% 33% 19% 45% 35% 28% - 32% 29%
E E E E
Somewhat disagree 134 16 6 12 38 58 5 55 79 0 69 65
24% 26% 10% 23% 19% 34% 16% 22% 25% - 21% 26%
B BD
Strongly disagree 107 8 5 8 31 54 1 50 57 0 38 70
19% 14% 8% 16% 16% 31% 4% 20% 18% - 12% 28%
ABD J
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 329 37 49 29 131 60 23 143 186 0 219 111
58% 60% 82% 60% 65% 35% 80% 58% 58% - 67% 45%
E ACDE E E K
Disagree (Low2Box) 242 24 11 20 69 112 6 105 137 0 107 135
42% 40% 18% 40% 35% 65% 20% 42% 42% - 33% 55%
B B B ABCD J
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26 Do you prefer to play unorganized sports such as street hockey, pick up basketball, skateboarding or organized sports such as those played in a league or sports club?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21 who participate in organized sport (At least once a week/on a regular basis)
Unweighted Base 537 74 48 42 162 187 24 245 292 0 312 225
Weighted Base 571 61* 61* 49* 200 172 29%* 248 323 wx 326 245
Unorganized sports 227 24 23 24 68 74 15 90 137 0 141 86
40% 38% 38% 49% 34% 43% 52% 36% 42% - 43% 35%
Organized sports 333 36 38 22 130 95 13 156 178 0 174 160
58% 59% 62% 45% 65% 55% 45% 63% 55% - 53% 65%
C J
Don't know/Refused 11 2 0 3 2 3 1 2 9 0 11 0
2% 3% - 6% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% - 3% -
K
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27A. Are you involved in sport as a player, coach, assistant coach, manager, a referee or official, other type of paid personnel, on a board of directors, or as a volunteer in another capacity?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 -k 577 508
Yes 497 61 55 46 199 101 34 219 277 0 280 216
46% 47% 48% 60% 46% 39% 47% 52% 42% - 49% 43%
DE H
No 586 69 60 31 230 156 39 197 389 0 296 290
54% 53% 52% 40% 53% 61% 53% 47% 58% - 51% 57%
C G
Don't know/Refused 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
0 - - - 0 - - 0 - - - 0
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27B. And how specifically are you involved?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Involved in sport
Unweighted Base 462 74 44 40 165 110 29 213 249 0 270 192
Weighted Base 497 61* 55* 46* 199 101 34 219 277 -k 280 216
Player 429 54 51 39 170 86 29 193 236 0 245 184
86% 87% 93% 84% 85% 85% 85% 88% 85% - 87% 85%
Coach 57 8 3 1 30 13 2 11 47 0 27 31
12% 12% 5% 3% 15% 13% 7% 5% 17% - 9% 14%
C G
Assistant coach 29 3 1 4 16 4 0 16 13 0 18 12
6% 6% 2% 9% 8% 4% - 8% 5% - 6% 5%
Manager 6 0 0 0 5 1 0 2 4 0 2 4
1% - - - 2% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 2%
Referee or official 51 6 0 4 20 16 5 19 32 0 38 13
10% 10% - 8% 10% 16% 15% 9% 11% - 14% 6%
B B B K
Other type of paid personnel (i.e. head 5 0 0 0 3 2 1 0 5 0 2 3
coach or technical director)
1% - - - 1% 2% 3% - 2% - 1% 1%
G
Volunteer in some other capacity 28 4 4 5 9 5 1 8 20 0 10 18
6% 6% 7% 11% 5% 5% 3% 3% 7% - 4% 8%
J
Don't know/ Not Applicable 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1
0 - - - 1% 1% - 0 0 - 0 0
Refused 8 2 1 3 1 0 1 6 2 0 2 6
2% 3% 2% 5% 1% - 3% 3% 1% - 1% 3%
DE
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28. AGREE SUMMARY TABLE (Strongly / Somewhat agree)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 -k 577 508
1) Playing sports improves my physical 1060 128 113 75 419 255 70 407 653 0 567 492
health
98% 98% 98% 97% 97% 99% 96% 97% 98% - 98% 97%
2) Playing sports helps me make new 925 106 97 69 391 205 57 355 570 0 516 409
friends
85% 81% 84% 89% 91% 80% 78% 85% 86% - 89% 81%
AEF K
3) | feel better about myself when | play 940 100 95 70 378 238 60 360 581 0 523 418
sports
87% T7% 83% 90% 88% 92% 82% 86% 87% - 91% 82%
A A ABF K
4) Playing sports helps me do better at 612 70 68 40 250 148 36 244 368 0 336 276
school
56% 53% 59% 52% 58% 58% 50% 58% 55% - 58% 54%
5) I am more active with my family 492 55 49 40 215 105 28 225 267 0 270 222
because | play sports
45% 42% 43% 51% 50% 41% 38% 54% 40% - 47% 44%
E H
6) Playing sports is an important part of my 768 84 82 56 302 201 43 320 448 0 443 325
lifestyle
71% 65% 71% 72% 70% 78% 59% 77% 67% - 7% 64%
ADF H K
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28. DISAGREE SUMMARY TABLE (Somewhat / Strongly Disagree)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 -k 577 508
1) Playing sports improves my physical 24 2 2 3 11 2 3 11 14 0 9 15
health
2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% - 2% 3%
2) Playing sports helps me make new 160 25 19 8 40 52 16 63 96 0 61 99
friends
15% 19% 16% 11% 9% 20% 22% 15% 14% - 11% 19%
D D D J
3) | feel better about myself when | play 144 31 20 8 53 20 13 58 85 0 54 90
sports
13% 23% 17% 10% 12% 8% 18% 14% 13% - 9% 18%
CDE E E J
4) Playing sports helps me do better at 471 61 a7 37 181 108 36 173 298 0 240 231
school
43% 47% 41% 48% 42% 42% 50% 41% 45% - 42% 46%
5) I am more active with my family 590 76 66 38 214 152 45 193 398 0 305 285
because | play sports
54% 58% 57% 49% 50% 59% 62% 46% 60% - 53% 56%
D G
6) Playing sports is an important part of my 316 46 34 22 129 56 30 98 218 0 134 182
lifestyle
29% 35% 29% 28% 30% 22% 41% 23% 33% - 23% 36%
E E E G J

Ipsos-Reid Public Affairs




28. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements: 1) Playing sports improves my physical health?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 -k 577 508
Strongly agree 905 98 103 72 357 212 62 348 558 0 504 401
84% 75% 89% 93% 83% 83% 86% 83% 84% - 87% 79%
A ADE A K

Somewhat agree 154 30 10 3 62 42 7 59 95 0 63 91
14% 23% 9% 4% 14% 16% 10% 14% 14% - 11% 18%

BCDF ¢} C J

Somewhat disagree 13 2 2 1 4 1 2 6 7 0 4 9
1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0 3% 1% 1% - 1% 2%

Strongly disagree 12 0 0 1 8 2 1 5 7 0 5 6
1% - - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1%

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY

Agree (Top2Box) 1060 128 113 75 419 255 70 407 653 0 567 492
98% 98% 98% 97% 97% 99% 96% 97% 98% - 98% 97%

Disagree (Low2Box) 24 2 2 3 11 2 3 11 14 0 9 15
2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% - 2% 3%
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28. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements: 2) Playing sports helps me make new friends?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 -k 577 508
Strongly agree 535 59 59 37 250 94 37 219 317 0 299 236
49% 45% 51% 48% 58% 37% 51% 52% 48% - 52% 47%
E AE E
Somewhat agree 389 47 38 32 141 111 20 136 253 0 217 172
36% 36% 33% 42% 33% 43% 28% 33% 38% - 38% 34%
DF

Somewhat disagree 103 17 11 4 23 40 8 45 59 0 38 65
10% 13% 10% 5% 5% 15% 11% 11% 9% - 7% 13%

D CD J

Strongly disagree 57 8 7 4 17 12 8 19 38 0 23 34
5% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 11% 5% 6% - 4% 7%

D
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 925 106 97 69 391 205 57 355 570 0 516 409
85% 81% 84% 89% 91% 80% 78% 85% 86% - 89% 81%
AEF K

Disagree (Low2Box) 160 25 19 8 40 52 16 63 96 0 61 99
15% 19% 16% 11% 9% 20% 22% 15% 14% - 11% 19%

D D D J
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28. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements: 3) | feel better about myself when | play sports?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 -k 577 508
Strongly agree 542 55 59 41 204 149 34 205 338 0 306 237
50% 42% 51% 53% 47% 58% 47% 49% 51% - 53% 47%
AD

Somewhat agree 398 45 36 29 174 88 26 155 243 0 217 181
37% 34% 31% 37% 40% 34% 35% 37% 36% - 38% 36%

Somewhat disagree 92 20 14 4 35 11 8 43 50 0 32 60
9% 16% 12% 5% 8% 4% 11% 10% 7% - 6% 12%

CDE E E E J

Strongly disagree 52 10 6 4 18 9 5 16 36 0 22 30
5% 8% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% - 4% 6%

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 940 100 95 70 378 238 60 360 581 0 523 418
87% 7% 83% 90% 88% 92% 82% 86% 87% - 91% 82%
A A ABF K

Disagree (Low2Box) 144 31 20 8 53 20 13 58 85 0 54 90
13% 23% 17% 10% 12% 8% 18% 14% 13% - 9% 18%

CDE E E J
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28. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements: 4) Playing sports helps me do better at school?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 -k 577 508
Strongly agree 211 22 21 10 82 63 12 82 129 0 119 91
19% 17% 19% 13% 19% 24% 17% 20% 19% - 21% 18%
Somewhat agree 402 47 47 30 168 86 24 162 239 0 217 185
37% 36% 40% 38% 39% 33% 33% 39% 36% - 38% 36%
Somewhat disagree 298 41 30 25 111 75 16 117 180 0 145 152
27% 31% 26% 33% 26% 29% 22% 28% 27% - 25% 30%
Strongly disagree 174 20 17 12 71 34 20 56 118 0 95 79
16% 15% 15% 15% 16% 13% 28% 13% 18% - 16% 16%
ADE
Don't know/Refused 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0
0 - 0 - 0 - 0
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 612 70 68 40 250 148 36 244 368 0 336 276
56% 53% 59% 52% 58% 58% 50% 58% 55% - 58% 54%
Disagree (Low2Box) 471 61 47 37 181 108 36 173 298 0 240 231
43% 47% 41% 48% 42% 42% 50% 41% 45% - 42% 46%
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28. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements: 5) | am more active with my family because | play sports?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 -k 577 508
Strongly agree 178 19 22 15 71 34 18 86 93 0 108 70
16% 14% 19% 19% 17% 13% 24% 21% 14% - 19% 14%
E H K
Somewhat agree 314 36 28 25 144 71 10 140 175 0 162 152
29% 28% 24% 32% 33% 28% 14% 33% 26% - 28% 30%
F F F F H
Somewhat disagree 353 46 33 25 123 103 24 131 222 0 193 159
33% 35% 28% 32% 28% 40% 33% 31% 33% - 34% 31%
BD
Strongly disagree 238 30 34 13 91 50 20 62 176 0 112 126
22% 23% 29% 16% 21% 19% 28% 15% 26% - 19% 25%
G J
Don't know/Refused 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0
0 - - - 0 - - - 0 - 0 -
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 492 55 49 40 215 105 28 225 267 0 270 222
45% 42% 43% 51% 50% 41% 38% 54% 40% - 47% 44%
E H
Disagree (Low2Box) 590 76 66 38 214 152 45 193 398 0 305 285
54% 58% 57% 49% 50% 59% 62% 46% 60% - 53% 56%
D G
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28. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements: 6) Playing sports is an important part of my lifestyle?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 21
Unweighted Base 1001 156 92 68 347 275 63 406 595 0 543 458
Weighted Base 1084 131 115* 78* 431 257 73* 418 666 -k 577 508
Strongly agree 432 47 47 36 167 102 33 181 251 0 271 161
40% 36% 40% 47% 39% 40% 45% 43% 38% - 47% 32%
K
Somewhat agree 336 37 35 20 135 99 10 139 197 0 171 164
31% 29% 31% 25% 31% 38% 13% 33% 30% - 30% 32%
F F F ACF
Somewhat disagree 177 26 12 10 69 42 18 59 119 0 65 112
16% 20% 11% 13% 16% 16% 24% 14% 18% - 11% 22%
B J
Strongly disagree 139 20 21 11 60 14 12 39 99 0 69 70
13% 15% 18% 15% 14% 6% 17% 9% 15% - 12% 14%
E E E E E G
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 768 84 82 56 302 201 43 320 448 0 443 325
71% 65% 71% 72% 70% 78% 59% 7% 67% - 7% 64%
ADF H K
Disagree (Low2Box) 316 46 34 22 129 56 30 98 218 0 134 182
29% 35% 29% 28% 30% 22% 41% 23% 33% - 23% 36%
E E E G J
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EXCHANGES CANADA

29. AGREE SUMMARY TABLE (Strongly / Somewhat agree)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 26
Unweighted Base 1501 246 150 107 449 412 137 406 595 500 739 762
Weighted Base 1570 211 177 113* 570 374 124 418 666 485 805 764
1) The Government of Canada should 1464 195 162 109 533 344 122 397 623 444 736 729
continue to invest in exchange programs
as a way to encourage learning and
understanding amongst young people
93% 93% 91% 97% 93% 92% 98% 95% 93% 92% 91% 95%
ABE | J
2) Participating in a youth exchange would 1421 194 159 110 524 314 121 383 604 433 711 710
be a good way to learn more about
Canada
91% 92% 90% 98% 92% 84% 97% 92% 91% 89% 88% 93%
E ABDE E BDE J
3) I would be interested in participating in a 1209 159 129 89 437 290 104 344 516 348 576 633
multicultural exchange with young people
from other parts of Canada
T7% 75% 73% 79% T7% 78% 84% 82% T7% 72% 72% 83%
B | | J
4) 1 would be interested in participating in a 1105 152 111 78 387 290 88 312 473 321 522 584
bilingual exchange with young people from
other parts of Canada
70% 2% 63% 70% 68% 7% 71% 75% 71% 66% 65% 76%
BD | J
5) I would be interested in participating in 1025 131 112 70 391 228 93 302 415 309 484 541
an exchange with an Aboriginal community
65% 62% 63% 62% 69% 61% 75% 72% 62% 64% 60% 71%
E ABCE HI J
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29. DISAGREE SUMMARY TABLE (Somewhat / Strongly Disagree)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 26
Unweighted Base 1501 246 150 107 449 412 137 406 595 500 739 762
Weighted Base 1570 211 177 113* 570 374 124 418 666 485 805 764
1) The Government of Canada should 103 15 16 4 36 30 3 19 44 40 69 34
continue to invest in exchange programs
as a way to encourage learning and
understanding amongst young people
7% 7% 9% 3% 6% 8% 2% 5% 7% 8% 9% 4%
F F F G K
2) Participating in a youth exchange would 148 16 19 3 47 60 4 35 61 52 93 55
be a good way to learn more about
Canada
9% 8% 10% 2% 8% 16% 3% 8% 9% 11% 12% 7%
CF CF ACDF K
3) I would be interested in participating in a 361 52 48 23 134 84 20 74 150 137 229 132
multicultural exchange with young people
from other parts of Canada
23% 25% 27% 21% 23% 22% 16% 18% 23% 28% 28% 17%
F GH K
4) 1 would be interested in participating in a 461 59 66 34 181 84 37 104 193 165 283 178
bilingual exchange with young people from
other parts of Canada
29% 28% 37% 30% 32% 23% 29% 25% 29% 34% 35% 23%
E E G K
5) I would be interested in participating in 543 79 65 42 179 145 31 116 251 176 321 222
an exchange with an Aboriginal community
35% 38% 37% 38% 31% 39% 25% 28% 38% 36% 40% 29%
F F F DF G G K
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29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements: 1) The Government of Canada should continue to invest in exchange programs as a way to
encourage learning and understanding amongst young people:?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 26
Unweighted Base 1501 246 150 107 449 412 137 406 595 500 739 762
Weighted Base 1570 211 177 113* 570 374 124 418 666 485 805 764
Strongly agree 856 122 96 68 294 197 79 234 372 250 410 446
55% 58% 54% 60% 51% 53% 64% 56% 56% 51% 51% 58%
DE J
Somewhat agree 608 73 65 41 239 147 43 164 250 194 326 283
39% 35% 37% 37% 42% 39% 34% 39% 38% 40% 40% 37%
Somewhat disagree 83 12 12 4 31 22 3 18 34 32 53 31
5% 6% 7% 3% 5% 6% 2% 4% 5% 7% 7% 4%
K
Strongly disagree 20 3 4 0 5 8 0 1 10 8 16 4
1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% - 0 1% 2% 2% 0
G K
Don't know/Refused 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1
0 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 0 0
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 1464 195 162 109 533 344 122 397 623 444 736 729
93% 93% 91% 97% 93% 92% 98% 95% 93% 92% 91% 95%
ABE | J
Disagree (Low2Box) 103 15 16 4 36 30 3 19 44 40 69 34
7% % 9% 3% 6% 8% 2% 5% 7% 8% 9% 4%
F F F G K
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29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements: 2) Participating in a youth exchange would be a good way to learn more about Canada.?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB SKIMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 26
Unweighted Base 1501 246 150 107 449 412 137 406 595 500 739 762
Weighted Base 1570 211 177 113* 570 374 124 418 666 485 805 764
Strongly agree 807 107 96 68 303 156 7 213 347 247 371 436
51% 51% 54% 61% 53% 42% 62% 51% 52% 51% 46% 57%
E E E E AE J
Somewhat agree 613 87 63 41 221 158 43 171 257 186 340 274
39% 41% 35% 37% 39% 42% 35% 41% 39% 38% 42% 36%
K
Somewhat disagree 107 12 13 3 31 45 3 29 43 35 65 42
7% 6% 7% 2% 5% 12% 2% 7% 6% 7% 8% 5%
ACDF
Strongly disagree 42 4 6 0 16 15 1 5 19 18 29 13
3% 2% 3% - 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 4% 4% 2%
C G K
Don't know/Refused 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
0 0 - - - - - - 0 - 0 -
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 1421 194 159 110 524 314 121 383 604 433 711 710
91% 92% 90% 98% 92% 84% 97% 92% 91% 89% 88% 93%
E ABDE E BDE J
Disagree (Low2Box) 148 16 19 3 47 60 4 35 61 52 93 55
9% 8% 10% 2% 8% 16% 3% 8% 9% 11% 12% 7%
CF CF ACDF K
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29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements: 3) | would be interested in participating in a multicultural exchange with young people from
other parts of Canada:?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 26
Unweighted Base 1501 246 150 107 449 412 137 406 595 500 739 762
Weighted Base 1570 211 177 113* 570 374 124 418 666 485 805 764
Strongly agree 547 69 56 41 189 139 52 158 249 140 255 292
35% 33% 32% 37% 33% 37% 42% 38% 37% 29% 32% 38%
I I J
Somewhat agree 661 90 73 48 248 151 52 186 267 208 321 340
42% 43% 41% 42% 43% 40% 42% 44% 40% 43% 40% 45%
Somewhat disagree 262 35 37 17 94 63 15 59 99 104 165 98
17% 17% 21% 15% 17% 17% 12% 14% 15% 21% 20% 13%
GH K
Strongly disagree 99 16 11 6 40 20 5 15 52 33 65 34
6% 8% 6% 6% % 5% 4% 3% 8% % 8% 4%
G G K
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 1209 159 129 89 437 290 104 344 516 348 576 633
7% 75% 73% 79% 7% 78% 84% 82% 7% 72% 72% 83%
B I I J
Disagree (Low2Box) 361 52 48 23 134 84 20 74 150 137 229 132
23% 25% 27% 21% 23% 22% 16% 18% 23% 28% 28% 17%
F GH K
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29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements: 4) | would be interested in participating in a bilingual exchange with young people from
other parts of Canada:?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 26
Unweighted Base 1501 246 150 107 449 412 137 406 595 500 739 762
Weighted Base 1570 211 177 113* 570 374 124 418 666 485 805 764
Strongly agree 498 54 59 35 157 146 47 138 231 129 228 270
32% 26% 33% 31% 28% 39% 38% 33% 35% 27% 28% 35%
AD AD | | J
Somewhat agree 607 98 53 43 229 144 41 173 242 192 294 313
39% 46% 30% 38% 40% 38% 33% 41% 36% 39% 37% 41%
BF B
Somewhat disagree 309 35 48 24 114 64 24 75 127 107 180 129
20% 16% 27% 21% 20% 17% 20% 18% 19% 22% 22% 17%
AE K
Strongly disagree 152 25 18 10 67 20 12 28 66 58 103 49
10% 12% 10% 9% 12% 5% 10% 7% 10% 12% 13% 6%
E E G K
Don't know/Refused 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 3
0 - - 0 - 1% - - - 0
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 1105 152 111 78 387 290 88 312 473 321 522 584
70% 72% 63% 70% 68% 7% 71% 75% 71% 66% 65% 76%
BD | J
Disagree (Low2Box) 461 59 66 34 181 84 37 104 193 165 283 178
29% 28% 37% 30% 32% 23% 29% 25% 29% 34% 35% 23%
E E G K
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29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements: 5) | would be interested in participating in an exchange with an Aboriginal community.?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Respondents 12 to 26
Unweighted Base 1501 246 150 107 449 412 137 406 595 500 739 762
Weighted Base 1570 211 177 113* 570 374 124 418 666 485 805 764
Strongly agree 397 44 46 23 151 93 40 113 169 116 183 215
25% 21% 26% 20% 26% 25% 32% 27% 25% 24% 23% 28%
A J
Somewhat agree 628 87 66 47 240 134 53 188 246 193 302 326
40% 41% 37% 42% 42% 36% 43% 45% 37% 40% 37% 43%
H J
Somewhat disagree 376 52 36 28 122 112 26 82 171 122 209 167
24% 25% 20% 25% 21% 30% 21% 20% 26% 25% 26% 22%
BD G
Strongly disagree 167 28 29 14 57 33 5 33 80 54 112 55
11% 13% 16% 13% 10% 9% 4% 8% 12% 11% 14% 7%
F DEF F G K
Don't know/Refused 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 2
0 0 - - - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 1025 131 112 70 391 228 93 302 415 309 484 541
65% 62% 63% 62% 69% 61% 75% 72% 62% 64% 60% 71%
E ABCE HI J
Disagree (Low2Box) 543 79 65 42 179 145 31 116 251 176 321 222
35% 38% 37% 38% 31% 39% 25% 28% 38% 36% 40% 29%
F F F DF G G K
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KATIMAVIK

30. Have you ever heard of the Katimavik program?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB SK/IMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 22-30 Male | Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 2001 305 200 150 600 550 196 406 595 1000 912 1089
Weighted Base 2001 258 221 146 759 466 152 418 666 917 1008 993
Yes 542 52 23 31 139 244 53 38 226 278 254 289
27% 20% 10% 21% 18% 52% 35% 9% 34% 30% 25% 29%
B B B ABCDF ABCD G G
No 1459 206 198 115 620 222 99 380 441 638 754 705
73% 80% 90% 79% 82% 48% 65% 91% 66% 70% 75% 71%
EF ACDEF EF EF E HI
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31. And how would you describe this program?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Heard of the Katimavik program
Unweighted Base 577 61 21 36 109 280 70 41 211 325 238 339
Weighted Base 542 52* 23 31* 139 244 53* 38* 226 278 254 289
Allows young people to gain a better 83 9 6 4 14 36 12 5 32 45 39 43
understanding of Canada and it's diversity
15% 18% 28% 14% 10% 15% 22% 14% 14% 16% 16% 15%
D
Allows young people to volunteer in a 86 7 1 12 34 24 8 4 40 42 32 54
community organization
16% 14% 6% 38% 25% 10% 15% 11% 18% 15% 13% 19%
AEF E
Allows young people to develop their 26 1 1 1 8 13 3 4 14 9 7 19
professional, personal and social skills
5% 3% 3% 2% 6% 5% 5% 9% 6% 3% 3% 7%
J
Allows young people to take some time 12 1 1 0 3 5 3 2 7 4 5 8
away from their studies or work in order to
make decisions about their future
2% 2% 5% - 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3%
Allows young people to travel in Canada 135 16 3 8 40 50 18 4 63 68 68 68
25% 30% 14% 27% 29% 21% 35% 10% 28% 24% 27% 24%
E G G
Allows young people to perfect /improve 38 2 0 0 7 27 2 3 17 18 18 20
their second official language
7% 4% - - 5% 11% 4% 8% 8% 6% 7% 7%
C
Allows young people to live as a group in 17 0 1 3 4 8 1 0 11 6 10 6
the same house
3% - 5% 8% 3% 3% 3% - 5% 2% 4% 2%
A
A youth program 73 6 3 4 18 33 9 3 23 47 29 44
13% 11% 14% 13% 13% 14% 17% 7% 10% 17% 11% 15%
H
Good Program/ experience (unspecified) 28 2 1 4 10 11 2 2 12 14 15 14
5% 4% 3% 13% 7% 4% 3% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5%
E
(New) Cultural experience 43 1 0 1 9 31 0 2 17 24 17 26
8% 2% 4% 7% 13% 1% 5% 8% 9% % 9%
AF
Interesting/ fun experience 25 2 0 0 6 16 1 2 14 10 10 15
5% 5% - - 4% 7% 2% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5%
Exchange program 44 6 2 1 9 23 2 3 12 28 20 24
8% 12% 8% 4% 6% 10% 5% 9% 5% 10% 8% 8%
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31. And how would you describe this program?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Meet new people 12 0 0 0 1 9 3 3 7 3 5 7
2% - 1% 4% 5% % 3% 1% 2% 3%
D I
Other 50 2 1 1 8 33 5 2 19 29 23 27
9% 4% 3% 4% 6% 14% 9% 5% 9% 10% 9% 9%
AD
Don't know/Refused 89 14 7 3 22 31 13 9 34 47 46 43
16% 26% 30% 10% 16% 13% 24% 23% 15% 17% 18% 15%
E E
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32. 0On a scale of 0to 10 where O is that it is not at all important and 10 is that it is completely important, how important is it for the Government of Canada to continue to invest in youth programs such as Katimavik?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Heard of the Katimavik program
Unweighted Base 577 61 21 36 109 280 70 41 211 325 238 339
Weighted Base 542 52* 23 31* 139 244 53* 38* 226 278 254 289
(10) Completely important 146 13 6 5 34 68 19 6 68 72 61 85
27% 26% 28% 16% 24% 28% 37% 15% 30% 26% 24% 30%
C G

9) 75 9 1 6 20 24 15 10 23 42 21 54
14% 18% 6% 18% 14% 10% 29% 26% 10% 15% 8% 19%

DE H J

(8) 138 9 5 13 25 78 8 14 55 69 73 65
25% 17% 23% 41% 18% 32% 15% 38% 24% 25% 29% 22%

ADF ADF

(@) 87 11 4 6 29 32 4 5 37 45 41 46

16% 21% 19% 21% 21% 13% 8% 14% 16% 16% 16% 16%
F F

(6) 44 2 3 0 18 18 3 2 24 18 22 22

8% 5% 11% - 13% 7% 6% 6% 11% 6% 9% 8%
C

(5) Neutral 31 6 1 1 8 13 3 1 10 20 21 11

6% 11% 3% 2% 6% 5% 6% 2% 4% 7% 8% 4%
K

O 4 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 4 4 1

1% 1% - - 1% 1% - - 0 1% 1% 0

3) 7 0 3 0 1 4 0 0 5 3 6 2
1% - 11% - 1% 1% - - 2% 1% 2% 1%

) 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0

0 - - - - 0 - - - 0 0 -

1) 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0

0 - - 2% - - - - - 0 0 -

E

(0) Not at all important 6 1 0 0 1 3 0 0 3 3 2 3
1% 2% - - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1%

Don't know/Refused 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0

0 - - - - 1% - - 0 0 0 0

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
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32. On a scale of 0to 10 where O is that it is not at all important and 10 is that it is completely important, how important is it for the Government of Canada to continue to invest in youth programs such as Katimavik?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Important  (Top3Box) 359 31 13 23 79 170 42 30 146 183 155 204
66% 60% 56% 75% 57% 70% 80% 78% 65% 66% 61% 71%
D AD J
Neutral (Mid5Box) 175 20 10 7 59 68 11 8 76 90 93 81
32% 38% 44% 23% 42% 28% 20% 22% 34% 32% 37% 28%
F EF K
Not important (Low3Box) 7 1 0 1 1 4 0 0 3 5 4 3
1% 2% - 2% 1% 2% - - 1% 2% 2% 1%
STATISTICS (10= Completely important 0= Not at all important)
Mean 7.98 7.88 7.56 8.09 7.80 7.98 8.63 8.23 7.99 7.93 7.69 8.23
ADE J
Standard Deviation 1.9 2.0 2.2 1.5 1.9 1.9 1.5 1.2 1.9 1.9 2.0 1.7
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33. STRONG INTEREST SUMMARY TABLE (Rated 8,9,10)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB SK/IMN | ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 22-30 Male | Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 2001 305 200 150 600 550 196 406 595 1000 912 1089
Weighted Base 2001 258 221 146 759 466 152 418 666 917 1008 993
1) Gain a better understanding of Canada 1103 146 117 89 401 251 100 252 368 482 519 584
and it's diversity by traveling to three
regions of Canada
55% 56% 53% 61% 53% 54% 66% 60% 55% 53% 51% 59%
ABDE | J
2) Volunteer in a community organization 881 120 81 76 341 181 83 178 277 426 369 512
44% 47% 37% 52% 45% 39% 55% 42% 42% 47% 37% 52%
BE BE BE BDE J
3) Live in the same house with young 571 76 57 47 206 130 55 152 238 182 264 308
people from all over Canada for nine
months
29% 29% 26% 32% 27% 28% 36% 36% 36% 20% 26% 31%
BDE | | J
4) Improve your second official language 1010 114 82 62 345 318 90 241 332 437 448 562
50% 44% 37% 42% 45% 68% 60% 58% 50% 48% 44% 57%
B ABCDF ABCD HI J
5) Develop your professional, personal and 1276 176 136 91 462 309 103 257 430 589 604 672
social skills
64% 68% 62% 62% 61% 66% 68% 62% 65% 64% 60% 68%
D J
6) Develop your leadership skills 1114 150 115 81 430 246 93 226 376 512 567 548
56% 58% 52% 56% 57% 53% 61% 54% 56% 56% 56% 55%
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33. NO INTEREST SUMMARY TABLE (Rated 0,1,2)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 2001 305 200 150 600 550 196 406 595 1000 912 1089
Weighted Base 2001 258 221 146 759 466 152 418 666 917 1008 993
1) Gain a better understanding of Canada 112 16 19 5 38 31 3 9 29 74 70 42
and it's diversity by traveling to three
regions of Canada
6% 6% 8% 3% 5% 7% 2% 2% 4% 8% 7% 4%
F F GH K
2) Volunteer in a community organization 104 13 15 7 28 37 4 15 45 43 78 25
5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 8% 3% 4% 7% 5% 8% 3%
DF G K
3) Live in the same house with young 507 63 59 30 208 119 27 63 100 343 252 255
people from all over Canada for nine
months
25% 25% 27% 20% 27% 26% 18% 15% 15% 37% 25% 26%
F F F GH
4) Improve your second official language 274 39 52 26 115 33 11 36 77 162 168 106
14% 15% 23% 18% 15% 7% 7% 9% 12% 18% 17% 11%
EF ADEF EF EF GH K
5) Develop your professional, personal and 50 8 9 3 16 11 2 9 11 29 30 20
social skills
2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
6) Develop your leadership skills 100 11 10 7 38 32 2 18 30 52 54 46
5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 7% 2% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5%
F
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33. SUMMARY OF MEANS TABLE (10= Very Strong Interest 0= Absolutely No Interest)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 |  22-30 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 2001 305 200 150 600 550 196 406 595 1000 912 1089
Weighted Base 2001 258 221 146 759 466 152 418 666 917 1008 993
1) Gain a better understanding of Canada 7.31 7.36 7.14 7.63 7.25 7.14 7.92 7.70 7.35 7.09 7.09 7.53
and it's diversity by traveling to three
regions of Canada
E ABDE HI J
2) Volunteer in a community organization 6.92 7.02 6.63 7.24 7.02 6.53 7.61 6.95 6.75 7.04 6.52 7.34
E BE BE ABDE H J
3) Live in the same house with young 5.18 5.31 4.94 5.63 4.97 5.17 5.92 6.02 6.04 4.17 5.06 5.30
people from all over Canada for nine
months
D BDE | |
4) Improve your second official language 6.72 6.42 5.69 6.22 6.42 7.80 7.42 7.25 6.79 6.43 6.33 7.11
B B ABCD ABCD HI [ J
5) Develop your professional, personal and 7.85 7.90 7.59 7.94 7.81 7.87 8.23 7.74 7.93 7.85 7.67 8.04
social skills
BDE J
6) Develop your leadership skills 7.34 7.52 7.22 7.38 7.31 7.13 7.88 7.27 7.43 7.29 7.32 7.35
E BCDE
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33. On a scale of 0to 10, where 0 is that you have absolutely no interest and 10 is that you have a very strong interest, how interested would you be in participating in a program that would allow you to: 1) Gain a

better understanding of Canada and it's diversity by traveling to three regions of Canada?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base 2001 305 200 150 600 550 196 406 595 1000 912 1089
Weighted Base 2001 258 221 146 759 466 152 418 666 917 1008 993
(10) Very Strong Interest 499 66 52 35 185 114 48 107 162 230 236 263
25% 25% 23% 24% 24% 24% 32% 26% 24% 25% 23% 26%

9) 198 28 20 20 73 35 22 57 67 75 87 111
10% 11% 9% 14% 10% 8% 15% 14% 10% 8% 9% 11%

E E |

8) 406 52 45 35 142 102 30 89 140 178 196 210
20% 20% 21% 24% 19% 22% 20% 21% 21% 19% 19% 21%

(@) 300 41 37 27 119 58 19 65 106 130 158 142
15% 16% 17% 18% 16% 13% 13% 16% 16% 14% 16% 14%

(6) 176 22 18 7 74 46 9 43 61 72 84 92
9% 9% 8% 5% 10% 10% 6% 10% 9% 8% 8% 9%

(5) Neutral 169 17 16 9 68 48 11 23 52 94 92 77
8% % % 6% 9% 10% 7% 5% 8% 10% 9% 8%

G

4) 80 5 9 6 37 18 6 19 28 34 53 28

4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3%
A K

?3) 59 12 4 4 22 14 3 8 23 29 32 27
3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%

2) 38 7 8 1 11 10 2 3 7 28 24 14
2% 3% 3% 0 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%

GH

1) 13 2 1 2 5 2 1 2 3 8 7 6
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0 1% 0 0 1% 1% 1%

(0) Absolutely No Interest 61 7 10 2 22 19 0 4 19 38 39 22
3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 0 1% 3% 4% 4% 2%

F F G K
Don't know/Refused 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
0 - 1% - - - - - - 0 - 0
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33. On a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 is that you have absolutely no interest and 10 is that you have a very strong interest, how interested would you be in participating in a program that would allow you to: 1) Gain a

better understanding of Canada and it's diversity by traveling to three regions of Canada?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Strong Interest (Top3Box) 1103 146 117 89 401 251 100 252 368 482 519 584
55% 56% 53% 61% 53% 54% 66% 60% 55% 53% 51% 59%
ABDE | J
Neutral (Mid5Box) 785 97 84 52 320 184 48 156 270 359 419 366
39% 38% 38% 36% 42% 39% 32% 37% 40% 39% 42% 37%
F K
No Interest  (Low3Box) 112 16 19 5 38 31 3 9 29 74 70 42
6% 6% 8% 3% 5% 7% 2% 2% 4% 8% 7% 4%
F F GH K
STATISTICS (10= Very Strong Interest 0= Absolutely No Interest)
Mean 7.31 7.36 7.14 7.63 7.25 7.14 7.92 7.70 7.35 7.09 7.09 7.53
E ABDE HI J
Standard Deviation 25 25 2.6 2.2 25 2.6 2.1 2.1 24 2.7 2.6 2.3
Standard Error 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
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33. On a scale of 0to 10, where 0 is that you have absolutely no interest and 10 is that you have a very strong interest, how interested would you be in participating in a program that would allow you to: 2) Volunteer

in a community organization?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 2001 305 200 150 600 550 196 406 595 1000 912 1089
Weighted Base 2001 258 221 146 759 466 152 418 666 917 1008 993
(10) Very Strong Interest 316 43 23 29 126 58 36 67 88 161 141 175
16% 17% 10% 20% 17% 13% 24% 16% 13% 18% 14% 18%
BE B BDE H J
9) 191 31 13 17 76 33 20 44 62 85 65 126
10% 12% 6% 12% 10% 7% 13% 11% 9% 9% 6% 13%
BE BE J
8) 374 46 44 30 138 89 27 66 127 181 163 211
19% 18% 20% 20% 18% 19% 18% 16% 19% 20% 16% 21%
J
(@) 375 50 48 20 142 85 30 80 126 169 180 195
19% 19% 22% 14% 19% 18% 20% 19% 19% 18% 18% 20%
(6) 260 27 34 22 102 58 17 57 101 103 160 100
13% 11% 15% 15% 13% 12% 11% 14% 15% 11% 16% 10%
| K
(5) Neutral 239 29 29 12 92 65 12 52 67 120 130 109
12% 11% 13% 8% 12% 14% 8% 13% 10% 13% 13% 11%
F
4) 68 9 8 3 25 20 3 17 29 23 41 27
3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3%
?3) 73 10 6 5 29 21 3 19 21 33 48 26
4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3%
K
2) 44 3 9 5 6 17 3 8 19 16 34 9
2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%
D D AD K
1) 17 4 2 1 6 4 0 1 4 12 12 5
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 0 1% 1% 1% 1%
(0) Absolutely No Interest 43 6 4 2 16 15 1 6 22 15 32 11
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1%
| K

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
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33. On a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 is that you have absolutely no interest and 10 is that you have a very strong interest, how interested would you be in participating in a program that would allow you to: 2) Volunteer

in a community organization?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Strong Interest (Top3Box) 881 120 81 76 341 181 83 178 277 426 369 512
44% 47% 37% 52% 45% 39% 55% 42% 42% 47% 37% 52%
BE BE BE BDE J
Neutral (Mid5Box) 1016 126 125 62 390 249 64 225 344 447 560 456
51% 49% 57% 43% 51% 53% 42% 54% 52% 49% 56% 46%
CF F CF K
No Interest  (Low3Box) 104 13 15 7 28 37 4 15 45 43 78 25
5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 8% 3% 4% 7% 5% 8% 3%
DF G K
STATISTICS (10= Very Strong Interest 0= Absolutely No Interest)
Mean 6.92 7.02 6.63 7.24 7.02 6.53 7.61 6.95 6.75 7.04 6.52 7.34
E BE BE ABDE H J
Standard Deviation 2.3 2.4 2.2 2.3 2.3 25 21 2.2 24 2.3 25 21
Standard Error 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
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33. On a scale of 0to 10, where 0 is that you have absolutely no interest and 10 is that you have a very strong interest, how interested would you be in participating in a program that would allow you to: 3) Live in the
same house with young people from all over Canada for nine months?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ QC [ ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 2001 305 200 150 600 550 196 406 595 1000 912 1089
Weighted Base 2001 258 221 146 759 466 152 418 666 917 1008 993
(10) Very Strong Interest 245 36 26 19 81 55 26 73 103 69 112 132
12% 14% 12% 13% 11% 12% 17% 18% 15% % 11% 13%
D I I
9) 120 13 12 7 42 34 12 33 49 37 51 68
6% 5% 5% 5% 6% % 8% 8% % 4% 5% %
I I
(8) 207 26 19 20 83 42 17 45 86 76 100 107
10% 10% 9% 14% 11% 9% 11% 11% 13% 8% 10% 11%
I
7) 218 34 23 19 76 46 20 49 91 78 121 97
11% 13% 11% 13% 10% 10% 13% 12% 14% 8% 12% 10%
I
(6) 183 22 22 19 61 47 12 39 71 73 83 101
9% 8% 10% 13% 8% 10% 8% 9% 11% 8% 8% 10%
(5) Neutral 269 29 27 15 113 68 18 59 93 117 146 123
13% 11% 12% 10% 15% 15% 12% 14% 14% 13% 15% 12%
(4) 138 16 15 10 47 39 10 30 44 64 78 60
% 6% % % 6% 8% % % % % 8% 6%
3) 115 17 17 7 49 17 9 26 29 60 64 51
6% % 8% 4% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% % 6% 5%
E E
) 116 17 10 6 46 27 9 17 30 69 50 66
6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4% 4% 8% 5% %
GH
1) 84 9 11 7 31 20 5 16 13 55 36 48
4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 5%
H
(0) Absolutely No Interest 307 37 39 16 130 72 13 29 58 219 166 141
15% 14% 17% 11% 17% 15% 9% % 9% 24% 16% 14%
F F F GH

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
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33. On a scale of 0to 10, where 0 is that you have absolutely no interest and 10 is that you have a very strong interest, how interested would you be in participating in a program that would allow you to: 3) Live in the

same house with young people from all over Canada for nine months?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female

A B C D E F G H | J K
Strong Interest (Top3Box) 571 76 57 47 206 130 55 152 238 182 264 308
29% 29% 26% 32% 27% 28% 36% 36% 36% 20% 26% 31%

BDE | | J
Neutral (Mid5Box) 923 119 104 69 345 216 69 203 328 392 492 431
46% 46% 47% 48% 45% 46% 46% 49% 49% 43% 49% 43%

| K
No Interest  (Low3Box) 507 63 59 30 208 119 27 63 100 343 252 255
25% 25% 27% 20% 27% 26% 18% 15% 15% 37% 25% 26%
F F F GH
STATISTICS (10= Very Strong Interest 0= Absolutely No Interest)
Mean 5.18 5.31 4.94 5.63 4.97 5.17 5.92 6.02 6.04 4.17 5.06 5.30
D BDE | |

Standard Deviation 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.1 3.3 3.3 3.2 3.0 3.0 3.3 3.2 3.3
Standard Error 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
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33. On a scale of 0to 10, where 0 is that you have absolutely no interest and 10 is that you have a very strong interest, how interested would you be in participating in a program that would allow you to: 4) Improve

your second official language?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 2001 305 200 150 600 550 196 406 595 1000 912 1089
Weighted Base 2001 258 221 146 759 466 152 418 666 917 1008 993
(10) Very Strong Interest 545 57 42 31 172 191 52 121 178 246 237 308
27% 22% 19% 21% 23% 41% 34% 29% 27% 27% 24% 31%
ABCD ABCD J
9) 172 25 16 10 57 48 16 49 59 63 73 98
9% 10% 7% 7% 8% 10% 10% 12% 9% 7% 7% 10%
| J
(8) 294 31 24 20 116 79 23 71 95 128 137 156
15% 12% 11% 14% 15% 17% 15% 17% 14% 14% 14% 16%
B
(@) 195 26 19 17 80 38 14 36 69 90 101 94
10% 10% 9% 12% 10% 8% 10% 9% 10% 10% 10% 9%
(6) 148 27 20 10 58 23 9 35 52 60 84 64
7% 11% 9% 7% 8% 5% 6% 8% 8% 7% 8% 6%
E
(5) Neutral 216 29 27 18 95 33 15 38 81 97 114 102
11% 11% 12% 12% 13% % 10% 9% 12% 11% 11% 10%
E E E E
4) 83 14 10 10 33 9 9 24 27 33 54 30
4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 2% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3%
E E E E K
?3) 73 9 10 4 33 12 4 8 28 37 37 35
4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4%
G G
) 85 11 14 9 41 6 4 13 26 45 53 32
4% 4% 6% 6% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3%
E E E E K
1) 42 9 9 5 14 4 1 7 8 27 29 13
2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1%
E E H K
(0) Absolutely No Interest 148 19 29 12 61 22 5 15 43 90 87 61
7% 7% 13% 9% 8% 5% 3% 4% 6% 10% 9% 6%
ADEF F EF GH K
Don't know/Refused 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
0 - 1% - - - - - - 0 0 -
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33. On a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 is that you have absolutely no interest and 10 is that you have a very strong interest, how interested would you be in participating in a program that would allow you to: 4) Improve

your second official language?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Strong Interest (Top3Box) 1010 114 82 62 345 318 90 241 332 437 448 562
50% 44% 37% 42% 45% 68% 60% 58% 50% 48% 44% 57%
B ABCDF ABCD HI J
Neutral (Mid5Box) 715 106 86 59 299 115 51 141 258 316 390 325
36% 41% 39% 40% 39% 25% 33% 34% 39% 35% 39% 33%
E E E E E K
No Interest  (Low3Box) 274 39 52 26 115 33 11 36 77 162 168 106
14% 15% 23% 18% 15% 7% 7% 9% 12% 18% 17% 11%
EF ADEF EF EF GH K
STATISTICS (10= Very Strong Interest 0= Absolutely No Interest)
Mean 6.72 6.42 5.69 6.22 6.42 7.80 7.42 7.25 6.79 6.43 6.33 7.11
B B ABCD ABCD HI | J
Standard Deviation 3.1 3.1 34 3.2 3.1 2.8 2.7 2.8 3.0 3.3 3.2 3.0
Standard Error 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
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33. On a scale of 0to 10, where 0 is that you have absolutely no interest and 10 is that you have a very strong interest, how interested would you be in participating in a program that would allow you to: 5) Develop

your professional, personal and social skills?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 2001 305 200 150 600 550 196 406 595 1000 912 1089
Weighted Base 2001 258 221 146 759 466 152 418 666 917 1008 993
(10) Very Strong Interest 551 68 64 41 201 123 54 99 187 265 256 295
28% 26% 29% 28% 27% 26% 35% 24% 28% 29% 25% 30%
ADE J
9) 271 43 19 19 97 66 27 63 83 125 117 154
14% 17% 9% 13% 13% 14% 17% 15% 12% 14% 12% 15%
B B B J
8) 454 65 53 31 163 120 23 95 160 199 231 223
23% 25% 24% 21% 22% 26% 15% 23% 24% 22% 23% 22%
F F F
(@) 310 32 32 25 132 62 28 65 113 133 160 151
16% 12% 15% 17% 17% 13% 18% 15% 17% 14% 16% 15%
(6) 172 19 16 16 75 40 6 42 50 80 92 80
9% 8% % 11% 10% 9% 4% 10% 8% 9% 9% 8%
F F F
(5) Neutral 138 16 15 9 56 34 8 33 43 61 85 53
7% 6% % 6% 7% 7% 5% 8% 6% 7% 8% 5%
K
@) 33 6 6 1 11 8 2 6 10 17 26 7
2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1%
K
?3) 21 1 7 0 8 3 3 6 9 6 10 11
1% 1% 3% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
ACDE
) 17 3 1 3 7 1 1 3 6 9 12 5
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
E
(1) 4 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 4 3 1
0 1% - - - 1% - - 0 0 0 0
D
(0) Absolutely No Interest 28 3 8 0 9 7 1 7 4 17 14 14
1% 1% 4% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
CD

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
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33. On a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 is that you have absolutely no interest and 10 is that you have a very strong interest, how interested would you be in participating in a program that would allow you to: 5) Develop

your professional, personal and social skills?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female

A B C D E F G H | J K
Strong Interest (Top3Box) 1276 176 136 91 462 309 103 257 430 589 604 672
64% 68% 62% 62% 61% 66% 68% 62% 65% 64% 60% 68%

D J
Neutral (Mid5Box) 675 74 76 52 281 146 46 151 226 298 374 301
34% 29% 34% 36% 37% 31% 30% 36% 34% 33% 37% 30%

AE K

No Interest  (Low3Box) 50 8 9 3 16 11 2 9 11 29 30 20

2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
STATISTICS (10= Very Strong Interest 0= Absolutely No Interest)

Mean 7.85 7.90 7.59 7.94 7.81 7.87 8.23 7.74 7.93 7.85 7.67 8.04

BDE J

Standard Deviation 2.0 2.1 2.4 1.8 2.0 2.0 1.9 2.0 1.9 2.1 2.1 2.0
Standard Error 0 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
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33. On a scale of 0to 10, where 0 is that you have absolutely no interest and 10 is that you have a very strong interest, how interested would you be in participating in a program that would allow you to: 6) Develop

your leadership skills?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 2001 305 200 150 600 550 196 406 595 1000 912 1089
Weighted Base 2001 258 221 146 759 466 152 418 666 917 1008 993
(10) Very Strong Interest 473 60 54 31 174 106 49 92 160 222 241 233
24% 23% 24% 21% 23% 23% 32% 22% 24% 24% 24% 23%
ACDE
9) 207 37 14 15 81 47 13 45 70 93 107 100
10% 14% 6% 10% 11% 10% 9% 11% 10% 10% 11% 10%
B
8) 434 53 a7 35 175 93 31 90 146 198 219 215
22% 21% 21% 24% 23% 20% 20% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22%
(@) 302 46 36 29 107 62 23 63 112 127 152 151
15% 18% 16% 20% 14% 13% 15% 15% 17% 14% 15% 15%
(6) 178 20 22 10 61 49 16 40 59 79 79 98
9% 8% 10% 7% 8% 10% 10% 9% 9% 9% 8% 10%
(5) Neutral 180 16 23 9 73 46 13 38 55 87 81 99
9% 6% 11% % 10% 10% 9% 9% 8% 9% 8% 10%
4) 69 8 5 8 27 20 1 19 22 29 43 26
3% 3% 2% 6% 4% 4% 1% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3%
F F
?3) 57 8 9 1 25 11 3 14 12 30 32 25
3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
) 31 6 2 1 12 7 2 6 9 16 17 14
2% 2% 1% 0 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
(1) 16 1 1 2 3 8 0 4 2 9 6 9
1% 1% 1% 1% 0 2% - 1% 0 1% 1% 1%
D
(0) Absolutely No Interest 54 4 7 4 22 16 1 8 19 26 30 23
3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 0 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
F

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
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33. On a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 is that you have absolutely no interest and 10 is that you have a very strong interest, how interested would you be in participating in a program that would allow you to: 6) Develop

your leadership skills?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

REGION AGE GROUP GENDER
Total BC [ AB [ SKIMN ] ON QC ATL 12-15 [ 1621 | 2230 Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Strong Interest (Top3Box) 1114 150 115 81 430 246 93 226 376 512 567 548
56% 58% 52% 56% 57% 53% 61% 54% 56% 56% 56% 55%
Neutral (Mid5Box) 787 97 96 58 292 188 56 174 260 353 387 399
39% 38% 43% 40% 38% 40% 37% 42% 39% 39% 38% 40%
No Interest  (Low3Box) 100 11 10 7 38 32 2 18 30 52 54 46
5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 7% 2% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5%
F
STATISTICS (10= Very Strong Interest 0= Absolutely No Interest)
Mean 7.34 7.52 7.22 7.38 7.31 7.13 7.88 7.27 7.43 7.29 7.32 7.35
E BCDE
Standard Deviation 2.4 23 25 2.3 2.4 2.6 2.0 2.4 23 25 25 2.4
Standard Error 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
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